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Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
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Subject: Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report
Owens-Brockway Glass Plant ~ Oakland

Dear Mr. Chan:

The annual monitoring report for Owens-Brockway’s Oakland plant is enclosed. Results
of this monitoring are consistent with results from previous monitoring events. None of
the water samples contained detectable concentrations of BETX which is consistent with
historic results.

The plant continues to use the static Soakease pads to remove small quantities of product
from specified wells. Their continued use is explained in the report. Use of the pads has
climinated free product accumulation in MW-5, MW-7, ME-16 and MW-17. Use of the
pads for product recovery will be continued.

An application for the encroachment permit necessary to install MW-19 on the bank of
the estuary was submitted to the City of Oakland on December 17, 2002. There has been
no action on the application to date. Efforts to get a status report on when it might be
processed have been unsuccessful. Plans are in place to install the well upon receipt of
the permit.

Sincerely,

T Al 7ot

Robert C. Neal, P.E.
Environmental Administrator

Cc: Mark Tussing - report attached
Bill Boscacei - report attached
Dwayne Wendler
Darrin Gambelin
Meredith Durant — Kennedy/Jenks
Chris Kennedy — CKG Environmental

Post Office Box 1019 Oakland, California 94604
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Section 1: lnt'roduction

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants (Kennedy/Jenks) prepared this Report on behalf of Owens-
Brockway Glass Containers {Owens-Brockway). The groundwater monitoring activities
described in this Report were performed in accordance with the Work Plan dated

16 February 2000 (Kennedy/Jenks 2000) submitted to the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH). The ACDEH approved the Work Plan in a letter dated

24 February 2000.
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Section 2: Background

The Owens-Brockway plant is located at 3600 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, California (the Site).
The Site location is shown on Figure 1. -

The Oakland plant was constructed in 1936 and occupies a city block that is bounded by
Alameda and Fruitvale Avenues, the Inner Harbor Channel, and 37" and 8" Streets. The plant
includes a glass manufacturing operation, warehouses, and paved outdoor storage areas. The
Site plan is shown on Figure 2.

21 Historical Ihvestigation and Remedial Activities

Historically, fuel oil (or furnace fuel) used to operate the plant was stored in large underground
storage tanks (USTs) on the west side of the plant until the late 1980s. Soil containing
petroleum hydrocarbons (PHCs) was encountered in July 1988 during construction of a forklift
ramp to the plant's basement.

As a result of this discovery, sixteen exploratory soil borings were advanced by Exceltech, Inc.
during July 1986 in the vicinity of the ramp, the USTs and the former maintenance building.
Eighteen groundwater monitoring wells were subsequently installed at the Site from

July 1986 through December 1986, the deepest of which was advanced to approximately

32 feet below ground surface (bgs). The well construction details are summarized in Table 1.
The soil and groundwater samples collected in the vicinity of the USTs contained low boiling
range {purgeable) PHCs and high boiling range (extractable) PHCs. In addition, benzene,
toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) were detected in soil and groundwater
samples. Several groundwater samples in the vicinity of the tanks and the maintenance shop
contained detectable Jevels of halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOCs). The results of
these activities were documented in Exeltech’s February 1987 report entitied Soff and
Groundwater Contamination Investigation.

In September 1986, a 16,000-gation fuel oil UST was removed, its source pipeline was capped,
and 148 cubic yards of petroleum-impacted soil was excavated and disposed at Chemical
Waste Management’s Kettleman Hills-Class | facility. A 36-inch diameter recovery well was
installed in the tank excavation and equipped with a product recovery device in 1987. The
original recovery well (R-1) was upgraded and a second recovery well (R-2) was installed near
Monitoring Well MW-2 in 1989. The two recovery wells were operated for several months
without collecting any PHCs. The inoperable pumps, piping and electrical equipment were
removed, and these two wells were filled with concrete in July 2001.

Owens-Brockway also operated four USTs (one 350-gallon, two 8,000-gallon and one
12,000-galion) located adjacent to the power building. These four USTs were removed and
replaced with two double-walled fiberglass, monitored USTs (gasoline and diesel) in 1986.
According to Exceltech, visual evidence of releases from these tanks was noted during the
removal activities. Three of the monitoring wells (MW-16, MW-17 and MW-18) were installed in .
the vicinity of these tanks. These gas and diese! USTs, installed in 1986, were removed on

9 October 1998 under the oversight of the Oakland Fire Department.
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The September Quarterly Ground-Water Sampling and Analysis for O. 1., prepared by Ensco
Environmental Services in November 1988, reported that the monitoring well network at the Site
was sampled six times between April 1987 and September 1988 (Table 2 summarizes the
historical groundwater analytical data). The field measurements indicated that several wells
contained separate-phase petroleum product.

Since the monitoring wells were initially installed, Wells MW-3 and MW-18 have been destroyed
during construction activities at the plant.

2.2 Investigation and Sampling Activities (1997 to Present)

In a letter to Owens-Brockway dated 28 April 1997, ACDEH requested that Owens-Brockway
resume groundwater monitoring at the Site. ACDEH requested that Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-5,
MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9, MW-10, MW-13, MW-15, and MW-17 be sampled and analyzed for
total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), diesel (TPHd) and motor oil (TPHmo); BTEX;
and all wells except MW-13, MW-15, and MW-17 should be analyzed for HYOCs and
polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs).

Prior to conducting groundwater sampling, the groundwater depth and petroleum product
thickness in Welis MW-2, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9 and MW-17 were measured twice
during the week of 11 August 1997, and then once per week for three consecutive weeks
beginning 26 August 1997. Following the thickness measurement in each well, the recoverable
petroleum product from each well was removed with a bailer and contained in a 55-gallon drum
for disposal to the oil-water separator associated with the plant. Wells MW-5, MW-6, MW-7,
MW-9, and MW-17 were also cleaned by attaching absorbent pads to PVC pipe and swabbing
the inside of the casings.

Following the measurement of depth to groundwater and purging operations, groundwater
samples were collected on 16 September 1997 from Wells MW-1, MW-5, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9,
MW-10, MW-13, MW-15, and MW-17. Wells MW-2 and MW-6 contained separate-phase
petroleum product; therefore, groundwater samples were not collected from them, although a
product sample was obtained from Well MW-2 and anatyzed by gas chromatography techniques
in order to compare the product sample to hydrocarbon fuel standards (*fingerprinting”).

Samples collected from Wells MW-1, MW-5, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9, MW-10, MW-13, MW-15, and
MW-17 were analyzed for purgeable and extractable petroleum hydrocarbons by EPA Method
8015 Modified and for BTEX by EPA Method 8020. The groundwater samples collected from
Wells MW-1, MW-5, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9, and MW-10 were also analyzed for HYOCs by EPA
Method 8260 and for PCBs by EPA Method 8080.

No HVOCs or PCBs were detected in the samples analyzed. Results of the groundwater
analyses for PHCs and BTEX are summarized in Table 2. The chromatogram for the product
sample collected from Well MW-2 contained hydrocarbons in the C10 to C22 range; however,
the pattern did not match the laboratory’s diesel standard. Extractable PHCs (TPHd and
TPHmo) were detected in groundwater in all the monitoring wells sampled on

16 September 1997. Purgeable PHCs (TPHg) were detected in the groundwater samples
collected from Wells MW-7, MW-9, and MW-17. The analytical results typicaily did not match
the gasoline, diesel, and motor oil standards. The results of this sampling event and the product
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thickness monitoring were presented in the 19 November 1997 letter report
(Kennedy/Jenks 1997).

A groundwater monitoring event was conducted on 2 November 1998. Groundwater samples
were collected from Wells MW-1, MW-8, MW-10, MW-13, MW-15 and MW-17 following depth to
groundwater measurements and purging operations. Five wells (MW-2, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7
and MW-9) were not sampled due to the presence of separate-phase petroleum. The analytical
results are presented in Table 2. A detailed description of this monitoring event and the results
were provided in the 19 November 1998 report entitlied Groundwater Monitoring Event — 2
November 1998 prepared by Kennedy/Jenks.

On 26 and 27 January 1999, Kennedy/Jenks advanced five soil borings to collect
reconnaissance groundwater samples to further assess the extent of PHCs in shallow
groundwater downgradient of the western portion of the Site. Groundwater samples collected
from Borings KB-3, KB-4 and KB-5 contained PHCs measured as total purgeable petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPPHs) and total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons (TEPHs) as well as low
concentrations of benzene and total xylenes (Kennedy/Jenks 1999).

On 16 February 2000, Owens-Brockway submitted a Work Plan to ACDEH (Kennedy/Jenks
2000). The Work Plan described procedures for installation of two shallow groundwater
monitoring wells. The proposed locations were MW-19 near Boring KB-5, located on the bank of
the Oakland estuary, offsite and downgradient of the Site, and Monitoring Well MW-20 located
at the Site, downgradient of Monitoring Well MW-16.

One groundwater monitoring well was installed at the Site on.1 December 2000. Monitoring Well
MW-20 was installed in the driveway to the Site, approximately 125 feet south of Monitoring
Well MW-16. The initial water sample was collected from the Monitoring Well MW-20 on

11 December 2000 (Kennedy/Jenks 2001). As requested by the ACDEH, Well MW-20 was
subsequently sampled on a quarterly basis for a period of one year.

On behalf of Owens-Brockway, Kennedy/Jenks obtained a permit for destruction of Monitoring
Well MW-14 from the ACPW. Monitoring Well MW-14 was destroyed by West Hazmat Drilling
under the direction of Kennedy/Jenks on 1 December 2000. Monitoring Well MW-14 was
destroyed by pressure grouting. The property on which this well was located is no longer owned
by Owens-Brockway.

Annual groundwater monitoring events were conducted on 11 December 2000, and
11 and 12 December 2001. Groundwater samples were collected from accessible wells that did
not have separate phase PHCs (Kennedy/Jenks 2001, 2002).

The most recent groundwater monitoring event was conducted on 5 and 6 December 2002.

~ Groundwater samples were collected from Weils MW-1, MW-5, MW-7, MW-8, MW-10, MW-13,

MW-15, MW-16, MW-17, and MW-20 following depth to groundwater measurements and
purging operations. Wells MW-2 and MW-6 were not sampled due to the presence of separate-
phase petroleum. Well MW-8, located in the basement ramp, was not sampled because it was
inaccessible. The analytical results from this and previous monitoring events are presented in
Table 2.
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2.3 Historical Product Removal Activities

As described in Section 2.1, two product recovery wells were placed in service in 1989 and
were operated for several months each without recovering any PHCs. These wells are now
closed. :

During August and September 1997, as discussed in Section 2.2, recoverable petroleum
product was removed from Wells MW-2, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9, and MW-17 using
a bailer and absorbent pads. This activity did remove small amounts of PHCs, but was labor
intensive and was discontinued in October 1997,

On 30 June 1999, Owens-Brockway instailed a Pc—‘:tro—TrapTM device in Well MW-2. This device

is a static or passive oil skimmer. The Petro-Trap™ was removed several times over the next
month to assess its performance. During this time only groundwater was recovered in the
device's collection container. The Petro-Trap™ and a sample of the Site’s petroleum were sent
to the manufacturer, EnviroProducts, for inspection and evaluation. According to

EnviroProducts, the filter swells in the presence of the petroleum causing the filter to pop out of
the holder. This prevents the petroleurn from entering the collection container. Envirotech was ‘
unable to provide a satisfactory resolution to this problem and Owens-Brockway rescinded their
purchase of the Petro-Trap™

The Work Plan dated 16 February 2000 addressed the installation of oil absorbent devices in
several of the monitoring wells. After the Petro-Trap™ equipment was unsuccessful, other
passive/static removal devices were evaluated and Owens-Brockway selected Soakease™
absorbent devices for installation in Wells MW-2, MW-5, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-9, and
MW-17. This device has replaceable absorbent pads encased in holders, and it was anticipated
these devices would work as promised by absorbing PHCs that enter the well casing through
the screened interval. Once used, the pads are removed and replaced. The used absorbent
pads are stored onsite in a 55-gallon drum pending appropriate offsite disposal.

The Soakease pads have been replaced on a monthly basis since December 2000, in
accordance with the Owens-lilinois Oakland Plant Environmental Procedures, Procedure

No. 20-C 300. The amount of product removed depends upon the amount of PHC present at the
well. The most productive well for product removal has been Well MW-6, which generally yields
up to 500 ml of product per pad change. Most other wells yield only a trace of product, or no
product at all. Owens-Brockway has continued to replace all pads regardless of the amount of
product present in the pad.
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Section 3: Field Activities

3.1 PHC Product Removal Activities

Approximately three weeks prior to the most recent groundwater monitoring event, an Owens
Brockway representative removed the Soakease™ devices in each of the wells and replaced
each with a new Soakease™ absorbent pad. The used Soakease™ pads were stored onsite in
a 55-gallon drum pending appropriate offsite disposal. Prior to the measurement of depth to
water, purging and sampling of each well, the Soakease™ devices were removed from each
well.

3.2 Groundwater Monitoring

On 5 and 6 December 2002, thirteen monitoring wells (Wells MW-1 MW-2, MW-5, MW-6,
MW-7, MW-8, MW-9, MW-10, MW-13, MW-15, MW-16, MW-17, and MW-20) were monitored in
accordance with the procedures described in the Work Plan. The depth to groundwater was
measured in each accessible well prior to the collection of groundwater samples.

In accordance with the Work Plan, Wells MW-4, MW-11, and MW-12 were not sampled.
Groundwater samples were not collected from three wells (MW-2, MW-6, and MW-9). Samples
were not collected from Wells MW-2 and MW-6 because they contained separate-phase PHCs.
The product thickness was observed and recorded for these two wells. Samples were not
collected from Well MW-9 because it was flooded and its well casing is damaged. Maintenance -
personnel have previously reported that a Soakease™ device had been dropped to the bottorn
of Well MW-9 and they had been unable to recover it.

The groundwater samples were stored at about 4 degrees Centigrade in a cooled container until
delivery under chain-of-custody procedures to STL San Francisco, a California-certified
laboratory in Pleasanton, California.

The groundwater samples were submitted for analysis of TPPH and TEPH using EPA Method
8015 Modified and for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA
Method 8020. The analytical resuits are summarized in Table 2, and the analytical data reports
are included in Appendix A. Well purge and sample forms are included in Appendix B.

3.3 Management of Monitoring Well Purge Water

Purge water generated during sampling was discharged to the onsite oil/water separator.
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Section 4: Quality Assurance/Quality Cohtrol

In order to validate the groundwater sample results, one duplicate groundwater sample was
collected and analyzed by EPA Method 8015 Modified for TPPH and TEPH, and for BTEX by
EPA Method 8020. Duplicate samples measure consistency in sampling and analysis. The
duplicate sample (MW-DUP), collected from Well MW-10, indicated the analytical results for the
duplicate sample were consistent with the MW-10 sample resuits with the exception of TPPH
which was detected at 210 mg/l in the primary sample and not detected above the analytical
reporting limit in the duplicate sample.

A travel blank accompanied each sample container during both days of the monitoring event
and was analyzed for BTEX. No analytes were detected in the travel blank.

The analytical data reports indicate that the samples were analyzed within appropriate holding
times. With respect to the laboratory quality control procedures, the surrogate recoveries were
within acceptable limits with the exception of samples MW-7 and MW-17, in which the surrogate
recovery in the TEPH analysis was not reportable due to sample dilution. Laboratory control
spikes and spike duplicates were also within acceptable laboratory control limits.
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Section 5: Findings

5.1 Depth to Groundwater and Estimated Gradient

~ As shown in Table 3, the depth to groundwater measured in the monitoring wells in

December 2002 varied in depth from 8.88 feet below top of casing (btoc) in Well MW-20 to
13.96 feet btoc in Well MW-6.

The groundwater elevations are tabulated in Table 3 and presented on Figure 3. On

5 December 2002, the hydraulic gradient was approximately 0.014 feet/foot in a southeasterly to
southwesterly direction, toward the Harbor Channel. This is consistent with historical
information.

5.2 Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

As shown in Table 2, the analytical results for December 2002 are consistent with results from
previous groundwater monitoring events at the Site.

In samples where TEPH was detected, the analytical data reports indicate that the
chromatographic patterns do not match the laboratory standard for diesel fuel.

In samples where TPPH was detected, the analytical data reporis indicate that the
chromatographic patterns do not match the taboratory standard for gasoline.

None of the samples contained detectable concentrations of BTEX. The results from this
December 2002 monitoring event are consistent with past results and indicate that BTEX are
not constituents of concemn in groundwater at the Site.
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Table 1: Summary of Well Construction Details
Casing
Well Date Measurement Topof  Screen Well  Diameter
Number Installed Elevation® Screen™ Length Depth™ (inches) Comments

MW-1  9/12/86 16.02 8 21 29 2

MW-2 9/12/86 17.11 10 20 30 2

MW-3  9/12/88 15.46 10 20 30 2 Destroyed

MW-4 0/29/86 16.02 8.5 20 28.5 2 TOCE = 18.05
{11/88 report}

M\Ni 9/29/96 16.19 8.5 20 285 2

MW-8  9/29/96 17.48 12.5 16 28.5 2

MwW-7 9/30/86 16.11 12.5 11 23.5 2 TOCE = 15.76
{11/88 report}

MW-8  10/22/86 16.57 15 13.5 28.5 2

MW-9  7/23/86 7.339 5 10 20 2

MW-10  10/22/86 15.96 10 15 25 2

MW-11  11/24/86° 13.99 10 20 30 2

MW-12  11/24/86 13.83 11 15 26 2

MW-13 12/11/86 13.98 a5 15 24.5 2

MW-14  11/25/86 14.78 10 15 25 2 Destroyed 12/1/00

MW-15  12/17/86 15.16 9.5 20 295 2

MW-16 12/12/86 13.48 10 14.5 245 2

MW-17 12/15/86 14.17 95 15 24.5 2

MW-18 12/15/86 14.89 9 15 24 2 Destroyed

MW-20 12/1/00 12.74 6.8 15 21.9 2

R-1 1987 R NA® NA 24 36  Closed 7/01-
R-2 1989 NM NA NA NA 12 Closed 7/01

(a) Top of casing elevation (TOCE) except where noted; measured in feet above US Coast and Geodetic Datum
{mean sea level). Elevations measured by Exceltech in 1986, and by PLS Surveys for MW-20 in 2000.

{b) Depth to top of screened interval {fest below top of casing).
(c} Depth to bottom of screened interval {feet below fop of casing).

(d) Well casing elevation was not measured for this well; well is located beneath forklift ramp and this measurement
is the ground surface elevation in feet MSL.

(e) NM = Not measured.

(fi NA = Not available.
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results -

TPPHla) TEPH(DD O&Glcl B(d) T|9} E(ﬂ xlg}
Well Number _ Date Sampled  {pg/)™  (mg/l)  (mg/l)  {wg/l) _ (ug/M)  (pg/) (pall)
MwW-1 9/23/86 <0.01"  NAY 25 <10 <10 NA <10
4/9/87 BDL™ NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/87" - - — - - — -
12/1/87" - - — - - — -
3/7/88" — — - — — — -
6/8/88" - — — — — - —
9/14/88" — - — — — — —
9/16/97 <50 0.19" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/98 <50 016" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/11/01" — - — - — - —
12/6/02 <50  0.069% NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-2 4/9/87"™ - - - — ~ — -
9/16/87"" - — - - - - -
12/1/87"™ - - — - - — -
3/7/88" — — — — - - —
6/8/88" - — - - - - -
9/14/88" - — - — — — _
9/16/97"™ - = — - — — -
11/2/98"™ - — - - - - -
12/11/01™ - - - - - - -
12/5/02" — — - — — - . -
Mw-3 9/23/86 <10 NA 18 <10 <10 NA <10
4/9/87 370 NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL"
9/16/87"™ — — - — - - —
12/1/87™ - — — - = — —
3/7/88 . NA 190 NA NA NA NA NA
6/0/88 NA 16 NA NA NA NA NA
9/14/88™ — — — - — - —
MwW-4 10/3/86 20 NA 7.2 <5 <5  NA <5
4/9/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/87 1.3 0.66 NA BDL BDL NA BDL
12/1/87 BDL 0.100 NA BDL BDL NA 8.9
3/7/88 BDL BDL NA . BDL BDL NA BDL
6/8/88 BDL BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL
‘ 9/14/88 BDL 0.100 NA BDL BDL NA BDL
MW-5 10/3/86 1,400 NA 24 <5 <5 NA 6.6
4/9/87 54 NA. NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/87 NA 96 NA NA NA NA NA
12/1/87 NA 2 NA NA NA NA NA
3/9/88 NA BDL NA NA NA NA NA
6/9/88 NA 12 NA NA NA NA NA
9/14/88 NA 6.3 NA NA NA NA NA
9/16/97 <50 11.6" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/98™ — - — - — — -
12/6/00 1,000 11.79 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/12/01 3607 10" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

KennedyJenks Consultants

Tplea) TEPH(I’J O&GIC} B(d) T(E) E(f} x(s)
Well Number _Date Sampled  (pg/)™  (mg/l)  (mg/l)  {ua/)  (wg/) _ (ug/l)  (pgh)
MW-5 1216102 150'Y 52" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Cont'd
MW-5 4/9/87™ - - - - - - -
9/16/87 NA 400 NA NA NA NA NA
1211/87 NA 30 NA NA NA NA NA
3/9/88 NA 9.8 NA NA NA NA NA
6/9/88 NA 63 NA NA NA NA NA
9/14/88 NA 140 NA NA NA NA NA
9/16/97"" - - — - — - -
11/2/98™ - - — - — - —
12/11/01™ - - — - — - -
12/6/02™ - - — - — - —
MW-7 10/3/86 260 NA 8 <5 <5 NA <5
4/9/87"" — - - - - — -
9/16/87 NA 790 NA NA NA NA NA
12/1/87 NA 53 NA NA NA NA NA
3/9/88 NA BDL NA NA NA NA NA
6/9/88 NA 12 NA NA _NA NA NA
9/14/88 NA 67 NA NA NA NA NA
9/16/97 850 37" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/98"™" — — - - — - -
12/6/00 540 3.58" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.9
12/12/01 1,200 126" NA <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
12/6/02 4809 276" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-8 10/23/86 1,300 NA 14 <0.2 <0.2 NA <1
4/9/87 73 NA NA BDL  BDL NA BDL
9/16/87™ — — - — — - —
12/1/87 NA 0.630 NA NA NA NA NA
3/9/88 NA 26 NA NA NA NA NA
- 6/9/88 NA 1.7 NA NA NA NA NA
0/14/88 NA 0.150 NA NA NA NA NA
8/12/97™ — — - - — - -
9/16/97 <50 0.29" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/98 <50 1.3 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1216/00 <50 0.16" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/41/01 <50 <0.05 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/5/02 559 0.17" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-9 4/9/87"™ ~ - — - — - —
9/16/87 NA 1.3 NA NA NA NA NA
12/1/87 NA 18 NA NA NA NA NA
3/9/88 NA 47 NA NA NA NA NA
6/8/88™ - - - - — - -
9/14/88™ — - - - - — -
9/16/97 6,000 28" NA <13 <13 <13 18
11/2/98"™ — - - - — - -
12/6/00 790 102" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/11/017 - — — — - - =
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KennedyJenks Consultants

Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
TPPH(G} TEPH(b} o&G!‘-‘l B(d) T(E) E(f) X{Q)
Well Number Date Sampled (ugll)"" (mg/ly (mg/y (pg/l} {na/h {ngh) (ngfl)
MW-9 12/5/02" - - - - - - =
Cont'd
MW-10 10/23/86 380 NA 7.2 <0.2 <0.2 NA <0.2
4/9/87 300 NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/87 NA 3.8 NA NA NA NA NA
12/1/87 NA 0.59 NA NA ~ NA NA NA
3/8/88 NA BDL NA NA NA NA NA
6/8/88 NA 3.8 NA NA NA NA NA
9/14/88 NA 0.57 NA NA NA NA NA
9/16/97 <50 1.3" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/98 <50 1.4 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/6/00 150 0.73" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.70
12/6/00(dup) 160 0.81" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.71
12/11/01 2109 063" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/11/01 1609  0.627 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(MW-DUP)
1215/02 2109 0,847 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
1215/02 <50 0.75" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
(MW-DUP)
MW-11 12/5/86 <8 NA 1.2 <0.4 <0.4 NA 1.4
4/9/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
12/1/87 BDL NA NA 0.8 BDL NA 10
3/7/88 BDL BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL
6/8/88 BDL BDL NA BDL BDL NA ° BDL
9/14/88 BOL 100 NA BDL BDL NA BDL
MW-12 12/5/86 100 NA 2.5 0.49 1 NA 1.3
4/9/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA  BDL
12/1/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA 13
3/7/88 BDL BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL
6/8/88 BDL BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/14/88 BDL 0.12 NA BDL BDL NA BDL
MW-13 12/24/86 <10 NA 57 <0.2 <0.9 NA <0.9
4/9/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
12/1/87 BDL NA NA 1.6 BDL NA 12
3/8/88 77 BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL
6/8/88 BDL BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/14/88 BDL 0.13 NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/97 <50 0.12" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/98 <50 0.12" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/8/00 <50 0.20" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/11/01 <50 0.091" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
124502 <50 0.19Y NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
Mw-14% 12/5/86'" <8 NA 3.2 <0.4 <0.2 NA <0.2
4/9/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
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KennedyJenks Consultants
l Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results
TPPH(’) TEPHlb) o&G(C) B(‘f) T(e) E(ﬂ x(ﬂ)
' Well Number _ Date Sampled  (ug/)™ (mg/l)  (mg/l)  {pg}  (wg/) _ {ug/) (ugll)
Mw-14" 9/16/87 1.7 0.056 NA BDL BDL  NA BDL
Cont'd 12/1/87 BDL 0.066 NA 1.2 4 NA 10
l 3/7/88 20 BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL
6/8/88" - - - — - - -
9/14/88" — — — — — - —
MW-15 12/24/86 120 NA 1.6 <(.2 <0.9 NA 9.2
l 4/9/87 BDL NA NA _BDL BDL NA B8DL
9/16/87 8.4 BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL
12/1/87 BDL NA NA 33 084 NA 14
' 3/8/88 20 BDL NA 0.8 BDL NA BDL
6/9/88 53 BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/14/88 NA 0.10 NA NA NA NA NA
9/16/97 <50 127" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
' 11/2/98 <50 0347 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
- 12/6/00 <50  0.40" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0Q.5 <0.5
12/11/01 <50 0.29" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
l 12/5/02 <50 0.44" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-16 12/24/86 <10 NA 1.2 <0.2 <0.9 NA <0.9
4/9/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/87 BDL 0.064 NA BDL BDL NA BDL
. 12/1/87 120 0.15 NA 1 0.37 NA 9.1
3/7/88 10 BDL NA 0.5 BDL NA BDL
6/8/88 BDL BDL NA BDOL BDL NA BDL
I 9/14/88 BDL 0.19 NA BDOL BDL NA 8DL
9/16/97™ — - — — - — —
12/6/00 <50  0.097" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/11/01 <50 <0.05 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
l 12/5/02 <50  0.051"  NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-17 12/24/86 240 NA 2.4 5 1.2 NA 14
4/9/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
' 9/16/87 44 0.680 NA BDL BDL NA 0.55
121187 540 1.3 NA 7.8 2.4 NA 28
3/8/88 4,300 3.8 NA 83 BDL NA 46
l 6/8/88" -~ - - - - - -
9/14/88 54,000 64 NA BDL BDL NA . BDL
9/16/97 1,900 119.6" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/2/98 <50 16" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6
l ' 12/6/00%’ 340 478 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/11/01 5300 101™® NA <10 <10 <10 <10
12/5/02 700 74" NA <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5
l MW-18™ 12/24/86 <20 NA 16 <0.3 <0.3 NA 0,99
- 4]9/87 BDL NA NA BDL BDL NA BDL
9/16/87 BDL 0.480 NA BDL BDL NA BDL
12/1/87 BDL 0.18 NA BDL BDL NA 6.6
l 3/7/88 BDL BDL NA =~ BDL BDL NA BDL
6/8/88 BDL BDL NA BDL BDL NA BDL
l 9/14/88 BDL 0.190 NA BDL BDL NA BDL
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KennedyJenks Consultants

Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results

TPPH® TEPH™ o0&G< B9 T g® X'

Well Number _Date Sampled _ (ug/)™ (mg/h)  (mg/)  (pg/l)  (pg/)  (pg/) _ (pg/l)
MW-20 12/11/00 <50 0.11" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
416101 <50  0.057" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

7/6/01 <50 0.12" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

9/19/01 <50 0.16" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

12/11/01 86  0.082" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

12/6/02 <50  0.085" NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

{(a) TPPH = Total purgeable petroleum hydrocarbons using EPA Method 8015 modified.

-(b) TEPH = Total extractable petroleum hydrocarbons using EPA Method 8015 modified.

{c} OA&G = Total oil and grease.

(d) B = Benzene using EPA Method 8020

(2) T =Toluene using EPA Method 8020

{fy E = Ethylbenzene using EPA Method 8020

(g) X =Total xylenes using EPA Method 8020

(h) {ug/) = Micrograms per liter; {mg/l} = milligrams per liter

{iY <= Analyte not present in the sample at or above the indicated detection limit.

(i NA = Not analyzed.

(k) BDL = Below detection limit; actual limit not available for compilation of this table.

{) Not sampled; well inaccessible.

{m) Mot sampled; separate-phase petroleum product present,

{n} Well destroyed.

{0} Other volatile organic compounds were detected in the 12/5/86 sample collected from Well MW-14 using EPA
Method B0O10 (the sum of 1,1,2,2-tetrachloroethane, 1,1,1,2-tetrachloroethane and perchloroethene was
190 pgi).

(p) Sample collected from MW-17 on 12/6/00 was also analyzed for MtBE. MIBE was not detected, with a detection
limit of 25 pgA (raised due to interference from non-target compolnds).

{q) Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match laboratory gasoline standard.

{r) Sample chromatographic patterns did not match laboratory standatd for diesel.

(s) Sample surrogate recovery not reportable due to required dilution,

{ty Sample collected from MW-20 on 4/8/01 was also analyzed for MIBE. MIBE was not detected, with a detection

limit of & pg/l.

(u} Value listed for samples collected in November 1998 is reported as extractable petroleum hydrocarbons as
diesel only.
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KennedyJenks Consultants

Table 3: Sumniéry of Groundwater Depths and Elevations

Measuring Point Groundwater
Elevation Depth to Water'” Elevation®
Well Number (feet AMSL)®  Date Sampled {feet) (feet)
MW-1 16.02 9/23/86 N -
4/9/87 8.08 7.04
9/16/87 NM -
12/1/87 NM -
3/7/88 NM -
6/8/88 NM —
9/14/88 NM -
9/16/97 9.35 6.67
11/2/98 9.16 6.86
12/11/00 NM -
12/11/01 NM —
: 12/6/02" 9.16 6.86
MW-2 17.11 4/9/87 NM -
9/16/87 NM —
12/1/87 20.19 -3.08
3/7/88 NM —
6/8/88 NM —
9/14/88 NM —
8/12/97 15.15 1.96
8/14/97 12.58 4,53
8126/97 11.58 5.53
9/2/97 11.29 . 5.82
9/9/97 11.50 561
9/16/97 11.83 5.28
11/2/98 12.10 5.01
12/11/00 12.55 456
12/11/01 11.25 5.86
12/5/02 12.45 4.66
MwW-3" 15.46 9/23/86 NM —
4/9/87 10.53 493
9/16/87 11.44 4.02
12/1/87 12.73 273
3/7/88 15.22 0.24
6/9/88 14.78 0.68
. 9/14/88 NM _
MwW-4 16.02 10/3/86 NM -
4/9/87 8.73 7.29
9/16/87 10.53 5.49
12/1/87 908 6.94
3/7/88 9.05 6.97
6/8/88 9.25 " B.77
9/14/88 10.47 5.55
11/2/98 NM™ -
12/11/00 NM™ -
12/11/01 NM™ —
12/5/02 NM™ —
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: KennedyJenks Consultants
l Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Depths and Elevations
Measuring Point Groundwater
l Elevation Depth to Water™ Elevation™®
Well Number (feet AMSL)™ Date Sampled (feet) {feet)
MW-5 16.19 10/3/86 NM -
. 4/9/87 12.02 417
9/16/87 11.77 4.42
12/1/87 11.37 4.82
3/9/88 13.06 3.13
l 6/9/88 12.74 3.45
9/14/88 13.38 2.81
B8/12/97 11.81 4.38
' 8/14/97 11.91 4.28
8/26/97 11.42 4.77
9/2/97 10.50 5.69
9/9/97 11.25 4.94
l 9/16/97 ‘ 12.30 3.89
11/2/98 11.48 4.71
12/11/00 1207 4.12
l 12/11/01 10.22 5.97
12/5/02 11.85 4.34
MW-6 17 48 4/9/87 13.28 420
9/16/87 13.40 4.08
' 1211187 13.04 4.44
3/9/88 15.00 2.48
6/9/88 14.56 2.92
' 9/14/88 14.90 2.58
8/12/97 13.96 3.52
8/14/97 13.91 3.57
' 8/26/97 13.58 3.90
9/2/97 8.91 8.57
9/9/97 10.91 6.57
9/16/97 11.96 5.52
I 11/2/98 13.20 428
12/11/00 13.86 3.62
12/11/01 11.38 6.10
I 12/5/02 13.96 3.52
MW-7 16.11 10/3/86 NM -
4/9/87 12.13 3.98
9/16/87 12.29 3.82
I 12/1/87 11.24 4.87
3/9/88 11.85 4.26
6/9/88 12.46 3.65
l 9/14/88 12.97 3.14
8/12/97 11.91 420
B8/14/97 11.83 4.28
8/26/97 11.00 511
l 9/2/97 ~10.83 5.28
9/9/97 11.58 453
' 9/16/97 1215 3.96
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Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Depths and Elevations

Measuring Point Groundwater
Elevation Depth to Water'™ Elevation'
Well Number (feet AMSL)® Date Sampled {feet) (feet)
MW-7 16.11 11/2/98 12.24 3.87
Cont'd 12/11/00 12.29 3.82
12/11/01 11.31 4.80
12/5/02 12.29 382
MW-8 ' 16.57 10/23/86 NM —
4/9/87 10.35 - 6.22
9/16/87 10.71 5.86
12/1/87 9.89 6.68
3/9/88 9.61 6.96
6/9/88 9.96 6.61
0/14/88 10.71 5.86
8/12/97 10.04 6.53
9/16/97 9.90 6.67
11/2/98 9.80 6.77
12/11/00 9.78 6.79
12/11/01 8.22 8.35
12/5/02 9.70  6.87
Mw-g% 7.339@ 4/9/87 NM -
9/16/87 NM -
12/1/87 '6.83 —
3/9/88 6.44 -
6/6/88 NM -
9/14/88 7.70 -
8/12/97 6.83 —
8/14/97 6.46 -
8/26/97 6.29 —~
9/2/97 6.33 -
9/9/97 6.58 —
9/16/97 _ 6.62 -
11/2/98 6.90 -
12/11/00  6.95 -
12/11/01 NM™ -
o 12/5/02 NMT -
MW-10 15.96 10/23/86 NM -
4/9/87 , 10.29 5.67
9/16/87 11.19 4.77
12{1/87 10.08 5.88
3/8/88 10.36 5.60
6/8/88 10.89 5.07
0/14/88 11.34 462
9/16/97 1027 5.69
11/2/98 10.30 5.66
12/11/00 - 10.56 5.40
12/11/01 8.74 7.22
12/5/02 10.28 5.68
MW-11 13.99 12/5/86 = —
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l KennedyJenks Consultants
' Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Depths and Elevations
Measuring Point ‘ Groundwater
l Elevation Depth to Water™ Elevation'
. Well Number (feet AMSL)® Date Sampled (feet) (feet)
MW-11 13.99 4/9/87 \ 9.02 4.97
l Cont'd 9/16/87 9.96 4.03
12/1/87 9.44 455
3/7/88 9.31 468
6/8/88 9.42 4.57
l 9/14/88 9.10 489
11/2/198 NM™ — B
12/11/00 NM™ -
. 12/11/01 NM™ -
12/5/02 NM® —
MW-12 13.83 12/5/86 NM —
' 4/9/87 6.83 7.00
9/16/87 7.80 6.03
121187 7.59 6.24
3/7/88 7.02 6.81
l 6/8/88 7.38 6.45
9/14/88 8.14 569
11/2/98 NV -
' 12/11/00 NM™ -
12/11/01 NM™ —
_ : 12/5/02 NM™ - -
MW-13 13.98 12/24/86 NM -
' 4/9/87 10.79 3.19
9/16/87 - 10.98 3.00
12/1/87 10.21 3.77
' 3/8/88 10.51 347
6/8/88 10.85 3.13
9/14/88 10.93 3.05
9/16/97 10.55 . 3.43
I 11/2/98 10.98 3.00
12/11/00 9.67 4.31
12/11/01 9.69 4.29
' 12/5/02 10.43 3.55
Mw-14 14.78 12/5/86 NM: -
' 4/9/87 717 7.61
9/16/87 8.78 6.00
l 12/1/87 8.26 6.52
3/7/88 7.26 7.52
6/8/88 NM —
l 9/14/88 NM —
11/2/98 NM —
MW-15 15.16 12/24/86 NM -
l 4/9/87 11.88 3.28
9/16/87 11.77 3.39
12/1/87 11.25 3.91
I 3/8/88 11.24 3.92
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KennedyJenks Consultants
. Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Depths and Elevations
Measuring Point Groundwater
' Efevation Depth to Water®™ Elevation®
Well Number (feet AMSL)"™ Date Sampled {feet)  (feet)
MW-15 15.16 6/9/88 12.15 3.01
' Contd 9/14/88 12.34 2.82
9/16/97 11.92 3.24
11/2/98 1160 . 3.56
12/11/00 11.95 3.21
l 12/11/01 10.80 4.36
12/5102 11.05 4.11
MW-16 13.48 12/24/86 NM . -
. 4/9/87 9.47 4.01
9/16/87 10.07 3.41
12/1787 9.23 4.25
3/7/88 9.46 4.02
l 6/8/88 9.56 3.92
9/14/88 9.99 3.49
9/16/97 7.32 6.16
I 1172/98 NM -
12/11/00 9.47 4.01
12/11/01 ‘ 7.57 5.91
12/5/02 - 9.70 3.78
I MW-17 14.17 12/24/86 NM -
4/9/87 9.95 4,22
9/16/87 10.59 3.58
l 12/1/87 9.87 4.30
3/8/88 10.10 4.07
6/8/88 NM -
l 9/14/88 10.58 3.50
8/12/97 ' 9.54 4.63
8/14/97  9.58 4.59
8/26/97 9.25 492
. 9/2/97 ' 9.50 4.67
9/9/97 9.58 4.59
9/16/97 974 443
l : 11/2/98 9.96 4.21
12/11/00 9.84 4.33
12{11/01 8.74 5.43
12/5/02 10.26 3.91
l Mw-18' 14.89 12/24/86 NM -
4/9/87 9.91 4.98
9/16/87 10.37 4.52
l 12/1/87 10.19 4.7
3/7/88 9.60 5.29
6/8/88 10.01 4.88
9/14/88 10.82 : 4.07
l 12/11/00 "~ NM -
MW-20 12.74 12/41/00 9.81 2.93
l 12/41/01 9.01 3.73
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Table 3: Summary of Groundwater Depths and Elevations

Measuring Point Groundwater
Elevation : Depth to Water™ Elevation'
Well Number (feet AMSL)™ Date Sampied (feet) {feet)
MW-20 12.74 12/5/02 8.88 3.86

Cont'd

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
0
(@

AMSL = Above mean sea level according to the North American Vertical Datum {NAVD) 88

Depth to water measured from the top of the well casing. Not corrected for product thickness.

Groundwater elevations are reporied in feet above mean sea level.

NM = Not measured.

Well destroyed.

Casing elevation not measured.

Well casing elevation was not measured for this well; well is located beneath forklift ramp and this measurement
is the ground surface elevation in feet MSL.

{h} Ir accordance with the Work Plan, Wells MW-4, MW-11 and MW-12 were not monitored.

(i) Wellis flooded and casing is damaged.

(i) The depth to water measured in Well MW-1 was not used to generate groundwater contours because it was
measured a day after the other wells.
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Appendix A

Analvytical Laboratory Data Reports and Chain of Custody Forms




STL Submissions#: 2002-12-0125
1{ ENT
Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco December 17, 2002
622 Folsom Street ‘
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366 c E ‘ ‘ E
Altn.: Meredith Durant E
Project#: 950007.30 | pEC 3 1 2002
Project:
roject. Owens Brockway KENNED wﬂmwﬂs\,\mﬁs
Dear Meredith,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 12/06/2002 18:05

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
01/19/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

L

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pant of Sevem Trem Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sil-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




SEVERN

TRFNT

e O 1 L

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Aftn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1368
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30

Owens Brockway

Samples Reported

Submission #: 2002-12-0125

Received: 12/05/2002 18:05

TRIP BLANK 12/05f2002 16 00

A part ol Severn Trent Plo

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

121712002 15:04

Page 1 of 4




TREI\T

S T L Submission #: 2002-12-0125

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Atin.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax; (415) 856-0999

Project. 950007.30 Received: 12/05/2002 18:05
Owens Brockway

Compound Conc. RL Unit Difution Analyzed Flag
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 10:55
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/lL 1.00 | 12/10/2002 10:55

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 12/10/2002 10:55
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 10:55
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 817 £8-124 |% 1.00 { 12/10/2002 10:55

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/17/2002 15:04

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Plaasanton, CA 94566
Apert of Sevem Tromt Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 4




S TI _ Submission #: 2002-12-0125

TRF\I

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Aftn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/05/2002 18:05
Owens Brockway

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Benzene ND 05 ug/L 12/10/2002 08:03

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/10/2002 (08:03

Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/10/2002 08:03

Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 12/10/2002 08:03
Suwrrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene B5.4 58-124 % 12/10/2002 08:03

12117/2002 15:04

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& it of Savern Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 3 of 4




TRFNT

Gas/BTEX Compounds by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-098%9

Project: 950007.30
Qwens Brockway

Submission #: 2002-12-0125

Received: 12/05/2002 18:05

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] ECS | LCSD

Benzene 97.6 99.2 100.0 97.6 99.2 1.6|77-123| 20

Toluene 96.4 97.9 100.0 96.4 97.9 15| 78-122] 20

Ethy! benzene 95.9 96.9 100.0 95.8 96.9 1.0 70-130| 20

Xylene(s) 287 289 300 95.7 96.3 0.6 75-125| 20

Surrogates(s) .

Trifluorotoluene ' 436 429 500 87.2 858 58-124

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Pl

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406

12172002 15:04

Page 4 of 4




SEVERN

TRENT

Exasw O 1 L

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 856-099%8

Project: 950007.30

Owens Brockway

Samples Reported

Submission #: 2002-12-0125

Received: 12/05/2002 18:05

A part of Severn Trent Pic

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 525 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

(] 3 ]
MW-13 121052002 11:10 Water 1
MW-15 12/05/2002 11:30 Water 2
MW-16 12/05/2002 12:20 Water 3
MW-10 12/05/2002 14:50 Water 4
MW-DUP 12/06/2002 15:00 Water 5
MW-8 12/06/2002 14.00 Water 6
MW-17 12/05/2002 15:40 Water 7
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12117/2002 15:04
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Page 1 of 21




S TI Submission #: 2002-12-0125

'E RENT
Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street

San Francisco, CA 94107-1366

Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/05/2002 18:05
Owens Brockway

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/09/2002 23:26
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/09/2002 23:26
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l. 1.00 | 12/09/2002 23:26

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/09/2002 23:26
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/09/2002 23:26
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 97.3 58-124 |% 1.00 | 12/09/2002 23:26
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 93.5 50-150 |% 1.00 | 12/09/2002 23:26

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1211712002 15:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566

A past of Savem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fay 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 2 of 21




S T L Submission #: 2002-12-0125

TR E NT
Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Aftn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street

San Francisco, CA 94107-1366

Phone:_ {415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/05/2002 18:05
Owens Brockway '

| Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline ND 50 ug/l 1.00 [ 12/09/2002 23:50
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/09/2002 23:50
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/09/2002 23:50
Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/09/2002 23:50
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/09/2002 23:50
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 97.4 58-124 |% 1.00 | 12/09/2002 23:50
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 927 50-150 |% 1.00 | 12/09/2002 23:50

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1211712002 1504

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quairy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part ol Sevem Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 21




S TL Submission #: 2002-12-0125

TR E NT
Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.; Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: {415) 896-099%

Project: 850007.30 Received: 12/05/2002 18:05
Owens Brockway

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 00:15
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 12/10/2002 0(:15
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 12/10/2002 00:15

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 {12/10/2002 00:15
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 12/10/2002 Q015
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 926.6 58-124 |% 1.00 { 12/10/2002 G0:15
4-Bromofluorobenzena-FID 922 50-150 |% 1.00 | 12/10/2002 0O:15

12/17/2002 15:04

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A port ol Savern Trart Pl Tel 925 484 1915 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 21




S TI Submission #: 2002-12-0125

T' RENT
Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Atin.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 836-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/05/2002 18:05
Owens Brockway

Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 210 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 00:40 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 00:40
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/t 1.00 | 12/10/2002 00:40

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 00:40
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/i. 1.00 | 12/10/2002 00:40
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 92.2 58-124 |% 1.00 | 12/10/2002 00:40
4-Bromofluorcbenzene-FID 98.3 50-150 |% 1.00 | 12/10/2002 00:40

1211712002 15:04

Sevemn Trent Laboratonies, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Plzasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevam Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 5 of 21




SEVERN STI Submission # 2002-12-0125

TRENT

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Altn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 8986-0999

Project. 950007.30 Received: 12/05/2002 18:05
Owens Brockway

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/ 1.00 112/10/2002 13:41
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 112/10/2002 13:41
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 12/10/2002 13:41

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/40/2002 13:41
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/lL 1.00 | 12/10/2002 13:41
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 87.3 58-124 |% 1.00 | 12/10/2002 13:41
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 83.9 50-150 |% 1.00 1 12/10/2002 13:41

12717/2002 15:04

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 6 of 21




TRE NT

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30
Owens Brockway

Submission #: 2002-12-0125

Received: 12/06/2002 18:05

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 55 50 ugllL 1.00 | 12/12/2002 10:58 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/12/2002 10:58

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/12/2002 10:58

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/12/2002 10:58
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/12/2002 10:58
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 98.8 58-124 |% 1.00 | 12/12/2002 10:58
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID £86.0 50-150 |% 1.00 | 12/12/2002 10:58

A past of Severn Trent Plc

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/17/2002 15:04

Page 7 of 21




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2002-12-0125

TRF\IT

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Atin.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/05/2002 18:05
Owens Brockway

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 700 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/13/2002 14:48 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/i. 1.00 [ 12/13/2002 14:48
Toluene ND 0.50 ugfiL 1.00 | 12/13/2002 14:48

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 12/13/2002 14:48
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/13/2002 14:48
Surrogates(s)

4-Bromofluorobenzene 115.4 50-150 |% 1.00 | 12/13/2002 14:48
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 127.0 50-150 (% 1.00 | 12/13/2002 14:48

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/17/2002 15:04

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

At of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 21




STI _ Submission #: 2002-12-0125

TRFNT

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Aftn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax; {415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/05/2002 18:05
Owens Brockway

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoiine ND 50 ug/L 12/09/2002 10:15

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/09/2002 10:15

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/09/2002 10:15

Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/09/2002 10:15

Xylene(s) ND 05 ug/L 12/09/2002 10:15
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 99.4 58-124 % 12/09/2002 10:15
4-Bromofluorcbenzene-FID 93.6 50-150 % 12/09/2002 10:15

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12117/2002 15:04
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pirt o Gevem Tremt Pl Tol 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 21




SEVERN STI
| TRENT |

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco

Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street

San Francisco, CA 94107-1366

Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30
Owens Brockway

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Submission #: 2002-12-0125

Received: 12/06/2002 18:05

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 12/10/2002 08:03

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/10/2002 08:03

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/l 12/10/2002 08:03

Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/10/2002 08:03
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/l. 12/10/2002 08:03
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorctoluene 854 53-124 % 12/10/2002 08:03
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 816 50-150 % 12/10/2002 08:03

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

A pait of Sevem Trerk Pic

121712002 15:04

Page 10 of21




SEVERN STI
TRFNT

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: §50007.30
Owens Brockway

Submission #: 2002-12-0125

Received; 12/05/2002 18:05

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugiL 12/12/2002 08:05
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L. 12/12/2002 08:05
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/l 121212002 08:05
Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/12/2002 08:05
Xylene(s) ND 05 ug/L 12/12/2002 08:05
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 71.6 58-124 % 12/12/2002 08:05
4-Bromofluorohenzeneg-FID 71.4 50-150 % 12/12/2002 08:05
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/17/2002 15:04
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 11 of 21




SEVERN

S’ I 'l Submission #: 2002.12-0125

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn_: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/05/2002 18:05
Owens Brockway

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ugfL 12/13/2002 10:33

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/13/2002 10:33

Toluene . ' ND 0.5 ug/L 12/13/2002 10:33

Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/13/2002 10:33
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/t 1211342002 10:33
Surrogates(s) ’

4-Bromoflucrobenzene 106.9 50-150 % 12/13/2002 10:33
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 107.6 50-150 % 12/13/2002 10:33

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1211772002 15:04

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 04566
A parl of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 625 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 21




S TI Submission #: 2002-12-0125

T RENT
Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street

San Francisco, CA 94107-1366

Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/05/2002 18.05
Owens Brockway

Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrh.Limits % Flags

Compound
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD|] LCS 1 LCSD
Benzene 106 107 100.0 1060 [107.0 [ 09| 77-123} 20
Toluene 104 105 100.0 104.0 |105.0 [ 1.0]78-122]| 20
Ethyl benzene 103 104 100.0 1030 |1040 | 1.0]|70-130] 20
Xylene(s) 302 304 300 1007 11013 (061 75-125] 20
Surrogates(s}
Trifluorotoluene 502 523 500 1004 | 104.6 58-124
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/17/2002 15:04
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
A pat of Sevem Trerk Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAPE 2406 Page 13 of 21




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2002-12-0125

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/05/2002 18:05
Owens Brockway

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD{ Ctr.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Gasoline 539 502 500 107.8 [100.4 7.1 75125]| 20
Surrogates(s) '
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 506 487 500 1012 |97.4 50-150
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/17/2002 15:04
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1095 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 14 of 21




S' I 'L Submission #: 2002-12-0125

TRE N T
Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Aftn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street

San Francisco, CA 94107-1366 ‘

Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-099%

Project. 950007.30. Received: 12/05/2002 18:05
Owens Brockway

Cone. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

Compound
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD { % | Rec. |RPD) LCS [ LCSD
Benzene 97.6 992 100.0 a7.6 99.2 16| 77-123| 20
Toluene 96 .4 97.9 100.0 96.4 97.9 15| 78-122| 20
Ethyl benzene 95.9 96.9 100.0 959 96.9 1.0} 70-130| 20
Xylene(s) 287 289 300 95.7 96.3 0.6 | 75-125) 20
Surrogates(s)
Trifluorotoluene 436 429 500 87.2 858 58-124
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/17/2002 15:04
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pert of Seven Trent Pi: Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sth-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 15 of 21




SEVERN
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s O 1 L

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: {415) 243-2534 Fax; (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30
Owens Brockway

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Submission #: 2002-12-0125

Received: 12/05/2002 18:05

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctd.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Gasoline 427 509 500 85.4 101.8 [17.5] 75-125] 20

Surrogates(s)

4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID | 358 431 500 71.6 86.2 50-150

A granl, of Sevemn Trent Phe

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

1217/2002 15:04

Page 16 of 21




SEVERN S' l 'I Submission #: 2002-12-0125

T RENT
Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street

San Francisco, CA 94107-1366

Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/05/2002 18.05
Owens Brockway

Conc. ug/L Exp.Cone. Recovery RPD| Ctri.Limits % Flags

Compound
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD{ LCS | LCSD
Benzene 99.5 91.7 100.0 895 91.7 82| 77123} 20
Toluene 99.0 90.3 100.0 98.0 90.3 92781221 20
Ethyl benzene 992 20.8 100.0 892 90.8 88|70-130} 20
Xylene(s) 296 273 300 098.7 91.0 B.1| 751251 20
Surrogates(s) '
Trifluorotoluene 404 381 500 80.8 76.2 58-1241 0
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/17/2002 15:04
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A gt of Severn Trant Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 17 of 21




S TL Submission #: 2002-12-0125

TRFNT

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 84107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project. 950007.30 Received: 12/05/2002 18:05°
Owens Brockway

Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Cir.Limits % Flags

Compound
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Gasoline 520 528 500 1040 |1066 | 1.5]|75125) 20
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorabenzene-FID 433 428 500 86.6 85.6 501501 O
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/17/2002 15:04
STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Severn Trent Plo Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 18 of 21




S T'[ Submission #: 2002-12-0125

TRENT |
Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/fJenks-San Francisco
Aftn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.20 Received: 12/05/2002 18:05
Owens Brockway

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc, Recovery RPD} Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. {RPD] LCS | LCSD
Gasoline 454 456 500 90.8 91.2 04 §75125] 20
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 550 553 500 1100 |110.6 50-150
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/17/2002 15:04
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 '
A it of Seveen Trent Fie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 19 of 21




'IRENT

SEVERN ST'[ Submission #: 2002-12-0125

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/05/2002 18.05
Owens Brockway

Cone. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

Compound
LCS LCSD ) LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Benzene 110 108 100.0 110.0 [108.0 |1.8]77-123| 20
Tolugne 107 105 100.0 107.0 |1050 |1.9}78-122] 20
Ethyl benzene 103 102 100.0 103.0 [1020 |1.0}70-130| 20
Xylene(s) 304 299 300 101.3 9887 1.6} 75125 20
Surrogates(s) s
4-Bromofluorobenzene 577 573 500 1154 |114.6 50-150] O
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 121172002 15:04
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trert Flc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 | Page 20 of 21




TRENT

S TI Submission #: 2002-12-0125

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Aftn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Stréet
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone; {415} 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/05/2002 18:05
Owens Brockway

Result Flag
g

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

1271712002 15:04

Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco = 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Bevem Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 926 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 21 of 1




S TI Submission #: 2002-12-0125

|  TRENT |
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street

San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project. 950007.30 Received: 12/05/2002 18:05
Owens Brockway

Samples Reported

MW-13 121052002 11:10 Water 1
- MW-15 12/05/2002 11:30 Water 2
' MW-16 12/05/2002 12:20 Water 3
MW-10 12/05/2002 14:50 ) Water 4
MW-DUPF 12/05/2002 15:.00 Water 5
' MW-8 1210542002 14:00 Water 6
MW-17 12/05/2002 15:40 Water 7
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1212/2002 10:43
I STL San Francisco* 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1916 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 10f13




S TI Submission #: 2002-12-0125

TRENT |
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

£22 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415} 243-2534 Fax: (415) 886-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/05/2002 18:05
Owens Brockway

Compound cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 190 50 ug/l 1.00 [ 12/10/2002 17:29| ndp
Motor Oil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 17:29
Surrogates(s) |

o-Terphenyl 87.8 60-130 |% 1.00 [ 12/10/2002 17:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1211212002 10:43

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pat of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 13




S TI Submission #: 2002-12-0125
C TRENT |

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.; Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/05/2002 18:05
Owens Brockway

Compound Conc. RL Unit Ditution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 440 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/10/2002 18:09| ndp
Motor Oil ND 500 ug/l 1.00 | 12/10/2002 18:09
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 78.6 60-130 |% 1.00 { 12/10/2002 18:09

12/12/2002 10:43

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, A 94566
A past of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 13




S TI Submission #: 2002-12-0125

IRENT

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: {415) §96-0999

Project. 950007.30 Received: 12/05/2002 18:05
Owens Brockway

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Diesel 51 50 ug/L 1.00 } 12/10/2002 18:49]| ndp
Motor Qil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 12110/2002 18:49
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 74.8 60-130 |% 1.00 | 12/10/2002 18:49

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1211212002 10:43

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A prrt of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 025 484 1019 Fax 025 484 1096 * www sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 13




S TI Submission #: 2002-12-0125

TRENT |
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

KennedylJenks-San Francisco
Aftn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 84107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received:; 12/05/2002 18:05
Owens Brockway

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 840 50 ug/l 1.00 | 12/10/2002 19:28| ndp
Motor Qit ND 500 ug/L. 1.00 | 12/10/2002 19:28
Surrogates(s}

o-Terphenyl 83.1 60-130 |% 1.00 | 1210/2002 19:28

12/12/2002 10:43

Severn Trent Laboratories, inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A paxt of Sevem Trent Ple Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www._sti-inc.com = GA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 5 of 13




SEVERN S Submission #: 2002-12-D125
I L

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 84107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: {415) 856-0999

Project; 950007.30 Received: 12/05/2002 18:05
Owens Brockway

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 750 50 ug/lt 1.00 | 12/10/2002 20:08| ndp
Motor Oil ND 500 ug/l 1.00 | 12/10/2002 20:08
Surrogates(s) .

o-Terphenyl 817 60-130 [|% 1.00 | 12/10/2002-20:08

12/12/2002 10:43

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www. stlHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406

Page 6 of 13




" TRENT |

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Aftn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415} £96-0999

Project: 950007.30
Owens Brockway

Submission #: 2002-12-0125

Received: 12/05/2002 18:05

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 170 50 ugfl 1.00 | 12/07/2002 17:58| ndp
Motor Qil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 | 12/07/2002 17.59
Surrogates(s)

o-Terpheny! 77.4 60-130 |% 1.00 [ 12/07/2002 17:59

A parl of Severn Trent Pl

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406

121272002 10:43

Page 7 of 13




S T L Submission #: 2002-12-0125

Ti{LNi"

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/05/2002 18:05
Owens Brockway

Compound ' Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 71000 2800 ug/t 56.18 [ 12/10/2002 19:57| ndp
Motor Gil ND 28000 ug/t. 56.18 | 1210/2002 19:57
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl ' " INA 60-130 |% 56.18 | 12/10/2002 19:57 sd

121122002 10:43

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page Bof 13




S' I 'I Submission #: 2002-12-0125

TREN’T

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415} 243-2534 Fax; (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Recelved: 12/056/2002 18:05
Owens Brockway

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Diesel ND 50 ug/L 12/06/2002 13:13

Motor Qil ND 500 ug/L 12/06/2002 13:13
Surrogates(s)

o-Termphenyl 77.4 60-130 % 12/06/2002 13:13

12112/2002 10:43

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94586
Apan of Severn Teent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 9 of 13




S TI Submission #: 2002-12-0125

ll\I:NT

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.; Meredithh Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/05/2002 18:05
Owens Brockway

Compound Congc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Diesel ND 50 ugfL 12/09/2002 09:53

Motor Oil ND 500 ugfL 12/09/2002 09:53
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 91.9 60-130 % 12/09/2002 09:53

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 121212002 10:43

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quanry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A gartof Sevem Trent P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 13




STI Submission #: 2002-12-0125

L  TRENT |
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Pheone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project; 950007.30 Received: 12/05/2002 18:05
Owens Brockway :

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. [RPD{ LCS LCSD
Diesel 1140 1060 1250 91.2 84.8 7.3160-130} 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 17.3 16.3 20.0 86.7 81.7 60-130| ©
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1211212002 10:43
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Tre Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 13




S T'[ Submission #: 2002-12-0125

TPEI\T

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Atin.; Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: {415) 896-0999

Project: 950007 .30 Received: 12/05/2002 18:05
Owens Brockway

Cone. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

Compound
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |[RPD] LCS | LCSD
Diesel 1210 1250 1250 96.8 1000 |3.3}60-130| 25 '
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 18.3 201 20.0 96.7 100.7 60-130| O
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 1212/2002 10:43
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Teent Pio Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 13




STI , - Submission #: 2002-12-0125

TRENT

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Aftn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415} 243-25634 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/05/2002 18:05
Owens Brockway

Analysis Flag

o
Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present in the sample.
Result Flag
ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard
sd
Surrogate recovery not reportable due to required dilution.
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/12/2002 10:43
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 13




GNS N S N E A N E e e
Sample Chain-of-Custody/Analysis Request

2217~

P5 #

_Possible Hazards 4 ha / [l ‘{ﬂ’

\7‘

Client kfl\lk{ 7. T“‘b

Site Owc:»ar

Project No. q5000 }74 35

Address (522

Report tn/’/’hf'ﬁ/f /4 @:m C’L

Srany (F

Sampler Name %‘k&j/

SE CA g7

Telaphone (‘/ / f 2"/ 3 mf

G e o127

Carrier/Way Bill No.

/Jenks Consultants

Lab Destination__ S 7 &= Szx y‘mé{?@

Address

CP{/A@ v‘v/’/ Z‘—II’
P /J 4/%’4% é’/

Telephone ?Zf' (/P’?’ 9/ 2

e W e | XX X0 3Veas 2 1 Lite. Abd
2 P15 w | == Pl xixy |
3 e 16 W e, X x|y f
ﬁ‘ w ~ e 1Ysles. M| VW " K% %
5 o= DP W Ao X% X
e /mw.ﬂ w A LR x ,
7 mw ~/ % % - WA X XY ,
U 7ois Pleak v pee X 2 Uoas
3.2°%

{1) Write only one sample number in each space,
(2) Specify type of sample(s); Water (W), Solid {S), or indicate type.
{3) Mark each sample which should be compesited in Laboratary as follows: Placa an "A” in bax for each sample that should be composited into one sample; use saquential letter for additicnal groups.

(4) Preservation of sample.
{5 Write each analysis requested across top. Place an *X” in appropriate column to
Indicate type of analysis neadad far each sample.

s

JL- rz,éé, ,-/%’

/%4 /fza'

FLWW»M‘)LDR

S b0

Ksﬁnedy!anks Consultants, Inc, & 2001



- SEVERN

| s ]
Sample Receipt Checklist STL San Francisco

Submission # 2002- /2. - /25
Checklist completed by: (initials) %’(e: /élf 06]02

Courier name: STL San Francisco O Client

Custody seals intact on shipping container/samples Yes_ Nq*_;_ g::etsent___
Chain of custody present? . Yes o~ No___
Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes .~ No
Chain of custody agrees with sampie labels? Yes_~"No____
Samples in proper containerbottie? Yes _.4 No
Sample containers intact? Yes L No___
Sufficient sample valume for indicated test? Yes _.._/_ No
All samples received within holding time? % v YéS_L No
Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance (4% C = 2)? Temp:” ~ °C  Yes __i No___
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? Na VQA vials submitted Yes \./ No

(if bubble is present, refer to approximate bubble size and itemize in comments as S {small ~0}, M {medium ~ 0) or L (large ~ O}

Water - pH acceptabie upon receipt? [ Yes 0O No
I pH adjusted— Preservative used: 1 HNO; [T HO! O Hz80. O NaOH [ ZnOAc

For any itam check-isted “No”, provided detail of discrepancy in comment section below:

Comments:

Project Management [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies)]

Project Manager: (initials) Date: / /02

Client contacted: O Yes O No

Summary of discussion:

Corrective Action (per PM/Client):




STL Submission#: 2002-12-0164

TRENT

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco December 16, 2002

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366

Attn.: Meredith Durant
Project#: 950007.30 ECEIVE
Project: Owens, Brockway
DEC 2 6 2002
KENNEDY/JENKS CONSULTANTS

Dear Meredith,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 12/06/2002 16.06

This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
01/20/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
piease call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: vvancil@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Vincent Vancil
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Savarn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




S TI Submission #: 2002-12-0164

"TRENT |
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meradith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax; (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/06/2002 16:06
Owens, Brockway

Samples Reported

12!06!2002 09 40

12/06/2002 11:00
12/06/2002 10:30
12/06/2002 11:40

. 16:49
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/13/2002 16

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A pat of Sever Trent Plc Tel 025 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHnc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 1 of B




S T'[ Submission #: 2002-12-0164

T R ENT
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Atin.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 84107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/06/2002 16:06
Owens, Brockway

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 69 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/09/2002 18:35| ndp
Motor Oil ND 500 ug/L 1.00 {12/09/2002 18:35
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 97.0 60-130 |% 1.00 | 12/09/2002 18:35

12/13/2002 16:49

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 2 of 8




SEVERN S’ l J I Submission #: 2002-12-0164

TRLN

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: {(415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/06/2002 16:06
Owens, Brockway

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |

Diesel 19000 250 ug/L 5.00 | 12/12/2002 16:23| ndp
Motor Qil 8600 2500 ug/L 5.00 [ 12/12/2002 16:23
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl NA 60-130 [|% 5.00 [ 12/12/2002 16:23 sd

1211372002 16:49

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part of Sevein Trert Pic Tel 925 484 1019 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPE 2496

Page 3of 8




SEVERN S
CTRENT | IL

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366

Phone: (415}

243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0989

Project: 950007 .30
Owens, Brockway

Submission #: 2002-12-0164

Received: 12/06/2002 16:06

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Diesel 3200 62 ugfl 1.23 1 12/09/2002 19:13] ndp
Motor Qil 2000 620 ug/t 1.23 | 12/09/2002 19:13
Surrogates(s)

o-Terphenyl 81.5 60-1230 |% 1.23 | 12/09/2002 19:13

A part of Severn Trent Pl

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2486

12/13/2002 16:49

Page 4 of 8




SEVERN STL Submission #: 2002-12-0164

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Aftn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415} 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0899

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/06/2002 16:06
Owens, Brockway

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Digsel 85 50 ugft 1.00 | 12/09/2002 17:58| ndp
Motor Qi ‘TND 500 ug/t 1.00 | 12/09/2002 17:58
Surragates(s)

o-Terphenyl 96.8 60-130 |% 1.00 } 12/09/2002 17.58

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12113/2002 16:49

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 .
Page 5 of 8

A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456




SEVERN S' l 'L Submission #. 2002-12-0164

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attri.. Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street

San Francisco, CA 94107-1366

Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 : Received: 12/06/2002 16:06
Owens, Brockway

Compound Conce. RL Unit Analyzed Flag

Diesel ND 50 ug/L 12/09/2002 09:53
Motor Qil ND 500 ugit 12/09/2002 09:53
Surrogatesys)

o-Terphenyl 91.9 60-130 % 12/09/2002 09:53

121372002 16:49

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Frent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1095 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 6 of &




ST[ Submission #: 2002-12-0164
CTRENT |

Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0929

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/06/2002 1606
Owens, Brockway

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctr.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. [RPD] LCS [ LCSD
Diesel 1210 1250 1250 o6.8 (1000 |3.3|60-130] 25
Surrogates(s)
o-Terphenyl 19.3 20.1 20.0 96.7 11007 60-130} 0
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1211312002 16:49
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A ot of Sevem Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of




SEVERN STI Submission #; 2002-12-0164

TRENT |
Total Extractable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TEPH)

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1368
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0959

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/06/2002 16:06
Owens, Brockway

Analysis Flag
!
Reporting limits raised due to reduced sample size,
Result Flag
ndp
Hydrocarbon reported does not match the pattern of our Diesel standard
sd
Surrogate recovery not reportable due to required dilution.
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/13/2002 16:49
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart ot Severn Treet Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www_stl-inc.com * GA DHS ELAPE 2466 Page 8 of §




S TI Submission #: 2002-12-0164

T R ENT-
Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jehks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street

San Francisco, CA 941(7-1366

Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax; (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/06/2002 16.06
Owens, Brockway

Samples Reported

12/06/2002 09:40

MW-1 1
MW-7 12/06/2002 11:00 2
MW-5 12/06/2002 10:30 3
MW-20 12/06/2002 11:40 4
TRIP BLANK 12/06/2002 5
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/12/2002 14:29
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
2 part of Severn Trent Ple Tel 925 4584 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 13




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2002-12-0164

 TRENT |
Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.; Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 ‘ Received: 12/06/2002 16:06
Owens, Brockway

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
(Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/11/2002 01:20
Benzene ND 0.50 ugf/t 1.00 | 12/11/2002 01:20
Toluene ND 0.50 ugfl 1.00 }12/41/2002 01:20

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/11/2002 01:20
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/t 1.00 | 12/11/2002 01:20
Surrogates(s) '

Trifluorotoluene 90.7 58-124 |% 1.00 | 12/11/2002 01:20
4-Bromofluorchenzene-FID 887 50-150 |% 1.00 | 12/11/2002 01:20

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1211272002 14:29

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

 past of Savem Trent Pla Tel 925 484 1519 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 2 of 13




SEVERN STI
TRENT

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
FPhone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30
Owens, Brockway

Submission #: 2002-12-0164

Received: 12/06/2002 16:06

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 480 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/11/2002 20:03 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/11/2002 20:03
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/11/2002 20:03

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/11/2002 20:03
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/11/2002 20:03
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 74.1 58-124 |% 1.00 | 12/11/2002 20:03
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FiD 77.8 50-150 |% 1.00 | 12/11/2002 20:03

A part of Severn Trent Pl

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 04566

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 ™ www sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

12/12/2002 14:29

Page 3 of 13




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2002-12-0164

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

KennedylJenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/06/2002 16.:06
Owens, Brockway

Compound Cone. RL Dnit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 150 50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/11/2002 02:09 g
Benzene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 12/11/2002 02:09

Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 12/11/2002 02:09

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/11/2002 02:09
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 12/11/2002 02:09
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 94.2 58-124 [% 1.00 | 12/11/2002 02:09
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 93.3 50-150 (% 1.00 [ 12/11/2002 02:09

12/12/2002 14.29

Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanion, CA 94566
A par of Sevem Frent Pl Tel 025 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 4 of 13




S TI Submission #: 2002-12-0164

’I' RENT
Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street .
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Réceived: 12/06/2002 16:06
Owens, Brockway

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ' ND 50 ugit 1.00 § 12/11/2002 02:34
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/11/2002 02:34
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 j12/11/2002 02:34

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/11/2002 02:34
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/11/2002 02:34
Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 91.0 58-124 1% 1.00 [ 12/11/2002 02:34
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 90.4 50-150 |% 1.00 | 12/11/2002 02:34

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12112/2002 14:29

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A g of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 025 484 1086 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 5 of 13




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2002-12-0164

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.; Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street

San Francisco, CA 94107-1368

Phone: {415} 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/06/2002 16:06
Owens, Brockway :

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 fugll 1.00 | 12/11/2002 02:59
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/11/2002 02:59
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 12/11/2002 02:59

Ethyl benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/11/2002 02:59
Xylene(s) ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 12/11/2002 02:59
Surrogates{s)

Triflugrotoluene 64.0 58-124 |% 1.00 | 12/11/2002 02:59
4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FID 62.1 50-150 |% 1.00 | 12/11/2002 02:59

12/12/2002 14:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1910 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sli-nc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 6 of 13




SEVERN STI _ Submission #: 2002-12-0164

L TRENT |
Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Aftn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street

San Francisco, CA 94107-1366

Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/06/2002 16.06
QOwens, Brockway

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 12/10/2002 10:37

Benzene ND 05 ug/L 12/10/2002 10:37

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/10/2002 10:37

Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/10/2002 10:37
Xylene(s) ND 0.5 ug/L 12/10/2002 10:37
Surrogates(s)

Triflucrotoluens 88.8 58-124 % 12/10/2002 10:37
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 85.0 50-150 % 12/10/2002 10:37

12M12/2002 14:28

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savem Trent Plc Tet 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406

Page 7 of 13




S T I Submission #: 2002-12-0164

T RENT"
Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1266
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 8968-099%

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/06/2002 16:06
Owens, Brockway

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 12/11/2002 08:03

Benzene ND 0.5 ug/lL 12/11/2002 08:03

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/2002 08:03

Ethyl benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/2002 08:03
Xylene(s} ND 0.5 ug/L 12/11/2002 08:03
Surrogates(s}

Trifluorotoluene 740 58-124 % 12/11/2002 08:03
4-Bromoflucrobenzene-FID 78.8 50-150 % 12/11/2002 08:03

12/12/2002 14:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A part of Severn Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

Page 8 of 13




SEVERN S* I ’I Submission #: 2002-12-0164

L TRENT |
Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: {415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0899

Project: 950007 .30 Received: 12/06/2002 16:06
Owens, Brackway

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD} Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. {RPD]| LCS LCSD
Gasoling 511 504 500 1022 1008 |14} 75125] 20
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FiD 439 445 500 g7.8 89.2 50-150
Severn Trent Laboratories, inc. 12/12/2002 14:29
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quairy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Teert Ple Tal 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 13




SEVERN STI : Submission #: 2002-12-0164

TRENT

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn_: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA $4107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received; 12/06/2002 16:06
Owens, Brockway

Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD] Ctd.Limits % Flags

Compound
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD| LCS .CSD
Benzene 110 112 100.0 1100 | 1120 (1.8]|77-123| 20
Toluene 108 110 100.0 108.0 1100 (18] 78122 20
Ethyl benzene 107 108 100.0 107.0 }108.0 |[0.9]70-130) 20
Xylene(s) : 310 316 300 103.3 [1053 [1.9]75-125] 20
Surrogates(s) '
Trifluorotoluene 449 460 500 89.8 920 £8-124
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/12/2002 14:29
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A st of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 10 of 13




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2002-12-0164
CTRENT

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Atin.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project; 950007.30 Received: 12/06/2002 16.06
Owens, Brockway '

-+LESD., e ZLET)

Compound Conc. ug/t Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrd.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % { Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Benzene 94.3 87.1 100.0 94.3 87.1 7.9177-123| 20

Toluene 95 86.2 100.0 925 862 7.1178-122| 20

Ethyt benzene 93.8 86.0 100.0 938 |86.0 8.7 | 70-130| 20

Xylene(s) 281 259 300 93.7 86.3 8.2 |75-125]| 20

Surrogates(s)

Trifluorotoluene 416 380 500 83.2 76.0 58-124) 0O

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 121212002 14.29

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A partof Severn Tesn P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 13




S TI Submission #: 2002-12-0164

Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 94107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/06/2002 16:06
Owens, Brockway ’

Compound Cong, ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctr.Limits % Fiags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |IRPD| LCS | LCSD
Gasoling 507 441 500 101.4 |88.2 13.91 751251 20
Surrogates(s)
4-Bromofluorobenzene-FID 414 360 500 828 72.0 50-150¢f 0
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 12/12/2002 14:29
STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 525 484 1096 * www.si-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 12 of 13




S T L ‘ Submission #: 2002-12-0164

'i' RENT
Gas/BTEX by 8015M/8021

Kennedy/Jenks-San Francisco
Attn.: Meredith Durant

622 Folsom Street
San Francisco, CA 84107-1366
Phone: (415) 243-2534 Fax: (415) 896-0999

Project: 950007.30 Received: 12/06/2002 16:06
Owens, Brockway

Result Flag
g

Hydrocarbon reported in the gasoline range does not match
our gasoline standard.

12/12/2002 14:29

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A patt of Sevem Trent Pl Tet 925 484 1919 Fax 025 484 1006 * www._st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 0f13




Nm Sm N G G N RN GN GE Gm M n Gn R Em

Sample Chain-of-Custody/Analysis Request

l

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Possible Hazards___ /4 ez IV\JT’ {

Client "U’VLM"’// u%ub Rapc;rt to

Site 0 Ling

Project No, ClSO 00 ’?,30

g

Sampler Name CA i/v-(./lll

Telephone

YIS QY4330

) Company

Address

MC V’&‘{I‘M WIN‘G -

kt’nm/v j:‘%fé/

622 Foliom SF

SE Cp 40

Q15 $9¢ 099

1
‘3
Q

-/ '0/6‘/ F0b?3

Labk Destination ST-L Las F.ra,miam

Fa
Addrass A, &

p céuow ’-’4’11 CrA'

Telephone C/.? ;5—/ . d/j’ L/ /7] ¥

M-t " X! x |3
Mmw~ 7 el oe o |-~ | - Y| 4| 2> ’ |
Mw~.5 Wldon] oz v |~ | = e dd| X (
Mmuw-<e bﬂefaz Haiblo | -~ | — ;u/iacu sk | X[ >0 3,
TRAP BLALk  dlefsd W~ - besh 2 Vohs

{1) Write only ona sample number in each space.

{2) Spacify type of sample(s): Water (W), Solid (8}, or indicate type.

{3) Mark ench garnple which should be composited in Laboratory as follows: Place an “A” in box for each sample that shoukd be compasited info ane sample; use sequertial letter for additionat groups.

Pt Nane:

(4) Preservation of sampie,
5 Write each analysis requasted across 1op. Place an “X" in appropriate column 1o
indicate fype of analysis negded for each sampla,

i cCompanyss L]
L

Jagen Eﬂ,mu C,)}?L % ;?% ,wfﬂlfér )'&/fkt c //// / ) y /a?, SV
&y & | Lz 2 /2'5//@'—»/@74 frda/mnmzm Ay%vaﬁn) STL-SE fél/éfa’;_@/éao’

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants, Inc. © 2001



Sample Receipt Checklist
Submission #: 2002 /2 . 0/&¥

Checklist completed by: (initiais) st# ' pate: [ O 02

Courier name: PYSTL San Francisco O Client

Custody seals intact on shipping container/samples
Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received?
Chain of custody agrees with sampie labels?

Samples in proper container/bottie?

Sample containers intact?

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test?

All samples received within hoiding time?

Container/Temp Biank temperature in compliance (4% C £ 2)?

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No VOA vials submitted

Yes

SEVERN
f TRENT
[ s |

STL San Francisco

- Not
No Present_ £~

Temp;f‘) -3°c

VYes & TNo_
Yes_ ¢ No___
Yes & No__
Yes_ &7 No___
Yas _“_i No_____
Yes_ &~ Mo______
Yes _'/_ Ne_
Yed—""No__
Yes b:/’[:lo

{if bubbla is present, refer to approximate bubble size and itemize in comments as 3 (smait ~0), M (medium ~ 0) or L {large ~ O}

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? XYes O No

O pH adjusted— Preservative used: [1 HNO3 E1 HC! 8 H280. O NaCH 0 ZnOAc

For any item check-listed “No”, provided detail of discrepancy in comment section below:

Comments:

Project Management [Routing for instruction of indicated discrepancy(ies}]

Project Manager: (initiais} Date: f j02
Client contacted: [0 Yes O No

Summary of discussion:

Corrective Action (per PM/Client).




Appendix B

Monitoring Well Purge and Sample Forms




Groundwater Depth Measurement Log

Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

Project Name: Diens (4. b ey Date: /2/5/fov
Project Number: A0 07 4«% Time Start: CREO
Project Manager: M0 Time End: Page 1 of 1
Groundwater Total Well Measuring Point
Well Number Time Depth Depth Description Comments
i Vi M yi-1 P, by Lolur ﬁ's fe
; T I /s ! Frea o V&Mmﬂﬁ}gﬁu“me
% a5 /.55 /
i 'ML(/ < 13.9¢ ;Z;z@ frﬂs-ﬂ’ug f‘ ',g;_.ba/eq Zgg’l'ﬁogé- e measore
i w7 /2:2% '
‘ Mws G 9.70
A ? MM > wt Ga!;m £ ?aci‘ceaew,alﬁiﬂ_gﬂﬂ.{k&l\:
Y, 10.28 Colloct ” PuP. 7
Al 1S 76,443
A LS 11,65
Pallalis) /2 &
Mus Le .88 W
pbeof 6/ .o

riadminilemplatewordSiother_k|_docs\formsigwdepthlog.doc




' Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: / ‘2“/ 6lg2 Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
l PROJECT NAME: OL«JCM} @ V‘O«L‘@QV weLL woeer: /20 ~/
' PROJECT NUMBER: 95 O OOW"'[d PERSONNEL: > |
STATIC WATER LEVEL (5T): . | & MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: _ / o(
l WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: q Vi ['fo'. <'}'- PURGE METHOD: pﬁ.ﬁfb@iﬂ b‘z*’yl*?""'-
TIME START PURGE: f9cs PURGE DEPTH (FT) [5=eo
l TIME END PURGE: (0928
l TIME SAMPLED: Dads
i ; €
COMMENTS: | pyeup d \xf/ (‘;lm; 'B*’(Z -
' WELL VOLUME MULTIPLIER FOR
CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH TO  WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMN. (FT) -2 4 ¢ | {GAL)
BEFORE - - - : x |- - :
' PURGING) Z9 | 9.1¢ \q.8¢/ 0.16 | 0.64 | 1.44 30953 4
TIME ' ' ‘ )
'- 6a0S | oare | p6 | 6925
VOLUME PURGED (GAL) y 2 6 .
l PURGE' RATE (GPM) o N
— LA Jelae | WanD | banD
TEMPERATURE (°C) NP T S :
l 3 16.0 | 1.\ j7e | it
pH . ' '
| T35 | 92 |07 |apm
b wem
Y (micromhos . Lo
(uncorrectad);') )359 I DD [, 0% q02
DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L) | N
l 'A} M -
eH(MV)Pt-AgC) ref.
i -
' TURBIDITY/COLOR , : _ -
¢ tg,wv L/ﬁr.aw @/é’ﬂ/ (q,é‘“"
ODOR .
' More >
DEPTH OF PURGE
l INTAKE (FT) M 4.
DEPTH TO WATER DURING - ‘ '
PURGE (FT) MM -2
NUMBER OF CASING | a
' VOLUMES REMOVED _
DEWATERED? J o
i MO [ MNe { Mo | Mo 1
F-431 (5-89) (1560.1) Page 1 of 2




Gmoundwater Purge and Sample Form Datef Ez é[ o+ Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

-PROJECT NAME : DL}J(ZHJ‘ gv"ﬂv \}-’GL I_.' QELL-NLIBER: 7 /)’“'U'_' /
PROJECT MUMBER: CI S- O 08 7- “/D PERSOMNNEL : 3 fb
SAMPLE DATA: e _

TINE SAMPLED: __ OGHO . COMMENTS:

DEPTH SAMPLED (FT): __ | '7"

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:

NO. OF |com- FIELD | VOLUME SHIPPED UNDER|ANALYSIS
SAMPLE |CONTAIN-]TAINERPRESER-|FILTRA-| FILLED : - CHAIN-OF ~CUS- | REQUEST
| o ERS |TYPE |VATIVE | TION |(m1 or L)|TURBIDITY|COLOR|TOOY AT 4°C? |(METHOD) COMMENTS
| oy o 0// foza 13 TEN
] 3 [V [Hee| o L e |
i , -4
fho-¢ T | =} . ca~| " | [ a 7"‘*"/7’
PURGE_WATER ‘DISPOSAL_NOTES: C]i
" TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): © COMMENTS:

- DISPOSAL-METHOD: ()} [/ Wff‘b 5@70‘—:

__DRUM. DESLGNATION(S)I.VOLI.ME PER (GAL):

WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST {CIRCLE YES OR NC - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?: @ NO
| INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING DRY?: @ NO
WELL CASING OK?: ~ YES C@

COMMENTS: Cs»uéw Slfloa {,JZ boe w#pg L \rd’f JF Lx/f-t( \oax L m%_

GENERAL ;
WEATHER CDNDITIONS

'TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F):

" PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING? }J(}

cc: Project Manager:
Job File:

Other: -

Fa’ofGRm . Page 2 of 2




iZ)S/&L

Kennedy/Jolll(s Consultanﬁ

Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date:
PROJECT NAME: Owc?fh; Rty WELL NMBER: __ e — 2
i
PROJECT NKUMBER: C?f O OO PERSONNEL : TF 7
STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): Wissy MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: A

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: gﬁff?w;r f

v

PURGE METHOD:

TIME START PURGE:

TIME END PURGE:

PURGE DEPTH (FT) _—

!\/9 J“fmle/(

TIME SAMPLED:

COMMENTS :

rmf tév?:zd’wi' b M s [ b// ){/M M@'ﬂs,ﬂ&g.&['fﬁ %’CAS%’

QQ‘)UQJ c<:,_E ‘me iﬂerdcj‘ OL}&»«)@Q -h")m(ea f.»gmuue,“

’\)Q,h) \goaci'te.jd. &QU o

V\C,c_fc'»f/y' /*2.5'75//:4/

WELL VOLUME MULTIPLIER FOR
CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT) 4 WATER (FT) COLUMN {(FT) @ 4 6 (GAL)
BEFORE - — X -
PURGING) /2. 95 0.16 | 0.64 | 1.44

TIME

VOLUME PURGED (GAL)

PURGE RATE (GPM)

TEMPERATURE {*C)

pH

SPEgE;:IC ;
CONGUCTIVITY (llc romhos)
{uncorrected)

DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L)

eH(MV)Pt-AgC) ref.

JURBIDITY/COLOR

ODOR

DEPTH OF PURGE
INTAKE (FT)

DEPTH TO WATER DURING
PURGE (FT)

NUMBER OF CASING
VOLUMES REMOVED

DEWATERED?

F-431 (5-89)

(15G0.1) Page 1 of 2




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: ___ Kennedy/Jenks Consultants .
PROJECT NAME: _ | WELL NUMBER:
PROJECT NUMBER: - PERSONNEL :

|sAMPLE DATA: . _
TIME SAMPLED: _ : . COMMENTS:

).

DEPTH SAMPLED {F

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:

NO. OF |CON- FIELD VOLUME SHIPPED UNDER|ANALYSIS

-SA“E‘LE CONTAIN-|TAINER |[PRESER-|FILTRA~| FILLED CHAIN-OF -CUS- | REQUEST
NO. ERS TYPE |VATIVE | TION [(m! or L)|TURBIDITY|COLOR|TODY AT 4°C? |(METHOD) COMMENTS

PURGE -H-éTER DISPOSAL NOTES:
TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): : COMMENTS:

-DISPOSAL METHOD:
DRUM Bk

WELL HEAD CdNDIT’iDNS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

SIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?:  YES MO
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING DRY7:  YES KO

WELL CASING OK?7: YES NO

lcommenTS:

- |GENERAL :
WEATHER CONDITIONS:

TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY ¢ R Fy: ___ , ' 4

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING?

cc: Project Manager:
Job File:
Other:

F-432 {5-89) - . ' Page 2 of 2




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form

Date: /"{M/‘;‘i Kennedy ./JenksConsuy sultants

PROJECT NUMBER: aso oo 1. Yo

PROJECT NAME: Dwew %wc}"- e

| WELL NMBER: _ e >

PERSONMEL: \} F

STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): /777D

MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: 1O <

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: Ss /in.s f

purcE W00 (oee Tok . Fuwnyp

TIME START PuRGE: ___\DD'T PURGE DEPTH (FT) ___ 2 5:/25
TIME END PURGE: 102y
TIME SAMPLED: 1030
CMENTS:
WELL VOLUME , MULTIPLIER FOR
CALCULATION | TOVAL DEPTH DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLLMN (FT)| ﬁsz Y[« & (GAL)
BEFORE - - _ X - :
PRSING) [ 2g, ¢ 70 %00 016 [o.6e Jrat | 725358 |
=TT ‘ : ———— _ m—
1007 | 1y Yjoig | io2Y
VOLUME. PURGED {GAL)
@ 2 ty 2
i e ndbo -
PURGE RATE (GPM) kS é*gipbw
TEMPERATURE {°C) : T '
A 17 I A7
pH ] ‘ )
T2 | g2 | 679|428
CONDUCTIVITY (mlcromho
(uncorrected){u_%“é’) 1700 1. 608 Looo | L8000
DISSOLVED OXYGEN {mg/L) ' _
MA | M MM | A
eH(MV)Pt-AgCl ref. : ' '
fom Wl AR W AR 2
TURBIDITY/COLOR . Sheg o Sheanm | Sheen | sheer
L5 e & !\- D@v’ '\ Wc
ODOR . O, | s e
Meee | O [ o'l o
DEPTH OF PURGE
INTAKE (FT) o 726" 25 25
DEPTH TO WATER DURING : | .
PURGE (FT) MM Mm MM M
NUMBER OF CASING ‘
VOLUMES REMOVED
DEWATERED? _ | _
po [ Ve | Mo | WMo . f
F~49;1 (752\39)"' {ISG0.1) Page 1 of 2




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: \2[‘* }"’ %  Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT s (e .&mkwaf _ WELL MMBER: [MW -5

PROJECT NBER: (7 O ObYr.Yo PERSONNEL : J [
SAMPLE DATA: - : L B '
TIME SAMPLED: 630 . COMMENTS:
DEPTH SAMPLED (FT): Z 5 .
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: éc,ochC Pdwf
NO. OF |CON- FIELD | voLume SHIPPED UNDER|ANALYSIS
SAMPLE |CONTAIN-|TAINER|PRESER-|FILTRA-| FILLED | cHAIN-OF-CUS- | REQUEST
No. | ERS |TYPE |VATIVE | TION |(m) or L)|TURBIDITY|COLOR|TODY AT 4°C? |(METHOD) COMMENTS
mo-5| 3 (o Mee | 0 | o [P L | S B7EX
‘ 015
S ,_:L; | « . - b .}Lbﬂ-fij . "y _f?_..
M-S PPy Dot & TEPK TPl
.(V - " - - " .. - - - - - " p- .. - - (

‘PURGE WATER 'DISPOSAL NOTES: ?

““TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): _ " COMMENTS: _

- DISPOSAL -METHQD: -Ot{/m}u .("‘ysién

.. DRUM. DESIGNATTION({S)/VOLUME PER (GAL):_

————————————

' IMELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NQ - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?: (SE§ MO
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING DRvZ: (¥EF MO

WELL CASING OK?7: @ " NO

COMMENTS : | _ _g pakc e Device -v"e.c{-:m”;, v‘ef lé_u?q’ .

|GENERAL: . . .
WEATHER CONDITIONS:

TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F):

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING? = MO

cc: Project Manager: ..
Job File:
Other:

A2 0 (5. A

Page 2 of 2




Groundwater Pirge and Sample Form  Date: [2/4102 Kennedy/Jenics Consultants.
PROJECT NAME bww 5%}&& _ | HELL NUMBER : ., mw &

PROJECT NUBER: TS &) OO’?.“?‘@ - persomes - O F

STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: __ 1 o

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOO: | PURGE METHOD: _ D, Sposgthl  Powil e

TIME START PURGE: - PURGE DEPTH (FT)

TIME END PURGE: :
TIME SAMPLED: /\) ot 'Sd,mp\d
COMMENTS: D Ao .S-dynj) Uy nwﬂ,,,ﬁ,ﬁ.éf Mf¢ Z’ne.p e?ﬂ

ﬁr' / 4 Ar Crpeil :{&1 we!l / .f.»-’/ by les

WELL VOLUME : MULTIPLIER FOR ,
CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT) - WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) 2 4 6 - (GAL)-
BEFORE - - x | -
PURGING) 0.16 | 0.64 | 1.44
TINME

VOLUME PURGED (GAL)

PURGE RATE (GPM) o g

TEMPERATURE (*C)

pH

SPECIF%_C

CONDUCTIVITY (m‘lc 5)
{uncorrected)

DISSOLVED OXYGEN {mg/L)

eH(MV)Pt-AgC1 ref.

TURBIDETY/COLOR

0DOR

DEPTH OF PURGE
INTAKE (FT)

DEPTH TO WATER DURING
PURGE (FT)

NUMBER OF CASING
VOLUMES REMOVED

DEWATERED?

F-43.1 (569)- - . | (1SG0.1) Page 1 of 2




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: . Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
PROJECT NAME: | o 'WELL NUMBER:

PROJECT NUMBER: - - PERSONNEL :

SAMPLE DATA: . e

" TIME SAMPLED: I . . COMMENTS:

DEPTH SAMPLED (FT):

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT:

NO. OF |CON- FIELD YOLUME SHIPPED UKDER)ANALYSIS .

- SAMPLE |CONTAIN-|TAINER |PRESER-|FILTRA-| FILLED CHAIN-OF -CUS- | REQUEST

NO. ERS |TYPE |VATIVE | TION [(m) or L)|TURBIDITY|COLOR|TODY AT 4°C? |(METHOD) COMMENTS

PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES: :
-1 TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): ___ ' " COMMENTS:

DISPOSAL -METHOD:

DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL):

“ |

WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR HO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?:  YES MO
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND ‘OUTER CASING DRY?:  YES  NO

WELL CASING OK?: YES. NO

COMMENTS : _

. {GENERAL: . o
| WEATHER CONDITIONS:

" TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F):

" PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURIHG' PURGING OR SAMPLING?

cc: - Project Manager:
Job File: _
Other:

= N - AP Page 2 of 2




) Groundwater Purge and Sample Form . a2 14D "'Kénnody/ Jenks Consultants:

PROJECT NAME: Owans P\\mr..(ﬂ'w“%g WELL NUMBER: /}’)u) "7

T st

PROJECT MMEER: Qo C)O"? “oo * "PERSONNEL: __ ) F
e . — - -
STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): };L |15 . MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: ___{©0C—
MATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: _ oo [imis T punce KETHOD: ;SﬁoyLL» Ba:le
TIME START PURGE: lHs  PURGE DEPTH (FT) Vo
TIME END PURGE: _____ |05 & e .
frve smeen: . live L L | o

COMMENTS: M"gqﬂ o g-ch_ e

|

WELL VOLUME - MULTIPLIER FOR
CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH - TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME |
. (FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMN(FT)| - | @ | 4 | 6 - {GAL) . - -
BEFORE _ - - = X - - )
PRGING) | 3. 5§ )2./5 Y 0.16 | 0.64 | 1.44 1.5 i2:$o
TIME o | -

[0Y3 | ip5p | /oSS | f5 S
VOLUME PURGED (GAL) ¢ - | o : /

HANO | Rapy RAny @Auo
¢ Ly | e | e

PURGE RATE (GPM) = -

TEMPERATURE (*C)

pH - A
| .97 | L9/ | L7151 C.9S
CONDUCTIVITY (afcromho Lise N
(uncorrected)w 15T M lico| LISD
DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L) _ ’ | '
eH(MV)PL-AgC1 ref. : '
A1 )U/V
TURBIDITY/COLOR Verk
g} Dk b kel | —>

] P ol : ——
DEPTH OF PURGE RV T |
INTAKE (FT) 1y 1 & — 1
DEPTH TO WATER DURING ~ S
PURGE (FT) _ SZANER NS N7 S N O, WY

NUMBER OF CASING
YOLUMES REMOVED

DEWATERED? N

Mo ' -_]\')B'_‘ Mt» _No‘

F431 {(5-89) 7 : : K L _ (ISG0.1) Page 1 of 2




Date: _LZ_{C'_/”‘L

Gmundwater Pufge and Sample Form Kennvedy/.lenks Consultants
PRbJEcr NAME : O Lo s “Vb(,éﬁq, WELL NUMBER: _ /‘70./" 17
PROJECT NUMBER: Qr O lo l‘z L/O - PERSONMEL ;" \) -
SAMPLE DATA: - P
TIME SAMPLED: 4=t |00 COMENTS:

DEPTH SAMPLED (FT): /&
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: _Q‘LQ%S-U“C & lw

NO. OF |CON- FIELD | VOLUME SHIPPED UNDER |ANALYSIS
SAMPLE |CONTAIN-]|TAINER|PRESER-IFILTRA-[ FILLED - |CHAIN-OF—CUS- [ REQUEST |-
No. | ERS |FTYPE |VATIVE | TION J(ml or L)|TursioIty|cotor|Tony AT asc? |(METHOD) COMMENTS
3 ek o [T o | Fo
mwll| 7 [Ver | M 1 Dk lec TE e
y
- lelp | Mit e Ao bd o Fo1 Jerh
L =0 il R e B P | | ju TPEN
PURGE WATER ‘DISPOSAL NOTES: é
“TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): . COMMENTS:
DISPOSAL METHOD: @,, /‘u.«i&. _c”yfvzw
DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL):
WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF HO, ADD COWMENTS):
WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?: (YES Mo
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING DRY?: IS’ o
WweLL casinG ok2:  QyBX 0 w0 - o C ‘
COMMENTS: - "§“ %/(éu/ g peckese  Aeviee Lhecewdly 1ng é/?u(-
: _ ' 7
_|cEnERAL:

WEATHER CONDITIONS

TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY *C OR °F):

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING?

cc: . Projeci;. Manager:
Job File:

Other:

F-43.2 (5-89) Page 2 of 2




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: 121€/07  Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
PROJECT NAME: Oweye Vra kel | | WELL NMBER: _ (V) — (5

Ol Iy e —— |

STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): @70 MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: __\ & ¢

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT mmo.g,_ghnig'( PURGE METHOD: &«: le— ®i$fnéwuﬂ>

TIME START PURGE: __ |5 30 | PURGE DEPTH (FT) ___ 2.0

TIME END PURGE: 13885
TIME SAMPLED: ] 500 . o S
COMMENTS:: I!ma!d Me ;...-_rg“ i \,?‘gxg e .Luké le : *‘f@f@‘g _
AN‘;L M:wwf Efoced e goid &Mé&jf /aaea& 4,‘4!/‘ Cope

m— T ———

WELL VOLUME ‘ MULTIPLIER FOR
CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH T0O WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN. (FT) WATER (FT) |  [COLUMN (FT) 'ﬁc 4 | 6 - - (GAL).
BEFORE , - - X : : -
PURGING) 28 ¢ 990 /57 30 0.16 lo.64 |1.48 | by o-h3
" TIME . '

1320 | 1335 | ya45 | 755
4 2 |y I s [
HA & HAQD__ Happ | HAND
‘22.0| 22.6° one L2)0

i 1o e | ooe L7000 |

VOLUME PURGED {(GAL)

PURGE RATE (GPM)

TEMPERATURE {°C)

SPECIFIC

CONDUCTIVITY (mtcrouhos) :

{uncorrected) 2.300 2,300 2@ | 2.000

DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L) o

_Nn T

eH(MV)Pt-AgC1 ref. - : ' 1o -

TURBIDITY/COLOR - w.( L -
¢ QE. ngg g@ﬁ‘f vt ﬁ»’@!}f%

ODOR _ o
Nene Neae | Mone | ploar

DEPTH OF PURGE | , '

INTAKE (FT) 20 - e

DEPTH T0O WATER DURING . C

PURGE (FT) _ RM | Nm | MM IM

RUMBER OF CASING
VOLUMES REMOVED

" |DEWATERED?

Fa31(589) | - _ (1S60.I) Page 1'of 2




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: ! 7'!5;‘”‘. Kennedv/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: {2“_4&!5 @J‘s»p('(—um‘/  WELL NUMBER: (\’lb} 8

PROJECT NUMBER: __ QS O CO™.Y 12 ' persowneL: NS

SAMPLE_DATA: e N I
TIME SAMPLED: ‘L{V’ © . comews:
DEPTH SAMPLED (FT): _ / 5

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: (&ggﬁ*ﬁbk &;lw

NG. OF |CON- FIELD | VOLUME SHIPPED UNDER |ANALYSIS
SAMPLE |CONTAIN-|TAINER |PRESER-|FILTRA-| FILLED : . | CHAIN-OF -CUS— | REQUEST
NO. ERS |TYPE [VATIVE | TION |(m1 or L){TURBIDITY|COLOR|TODY AT 4°C? |(METHOD) COMMENTS
fmd— _ Poie
“to +¢Y‘ + —
L a "8 N - ] &Z_r/ TEP“
nw-8| T aa.| focb,a S | 7P H
PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES: (@ :
" TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): COMMENTS::

-DISPOSAL METHOD: -f?‘f’ /(.._.:!a, IVSJ@V

. DRUM. DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL)

' WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LocK)?: YES @

INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING DRY?:  YES @

WELL CASING OK?:' YES "

COMMENTS:__ . ' Nﬁ@‘& g__,- Ceove v

Velagced (€10 fjuq

_|GEMERAL: . .
WEATHER CDNDITIDNS

'TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F):

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING? _ Df)

cc: Project Manager:
Job File:

Other:

Edr o RRQ) S Page 2 of 2




n
@

o

Groundwater Purge and Sample Form . ° Date:‘imm * Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
PROJECT NAME: __ L toens ’ WELL NMBER: __ /o — /O

PROJECT NUMBER: QSO 00‘7 "‘/o ' ‘ pmmggu Iic

[sraric warer cever ey _{o- 2_(& __ veaswRnG POINT DescRIPTION: 1 O @

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: Do nig ¥
TIME START PURGE: / 2 o

TIME END PURGE: '/Cﬂ/f | | R —
TIME SAMPLED: KA, o o o E

CowENTs: _mi_dtgmlw i = AP aﬁe«mf 1500

@ 0
WELL VOLUME ‘ B 1  WULTIPLIER FR | L
cacuLation | Torar bepti | | pePmH To WATER _CASING DIAMETERT(IN) | - |CASING VOLUME
FL ¢ | - (FD) WATER (FT) colmn -y [P7Z)- T - ¢ 6 | (GAL) .-
BEFORE 1 - - - ' X . "
PURGING) 5.0 1028 | /472 | |06 [o&4 1.4 73%3= 6’»?
—— = — =T — ——

1420 | /43p | wusS |rv4S.

VOLUME PURGED (GAL)

PURGE RATE (GPM) |, N '
| Rawd | parn| dasd [WAnO
TEMPERATURE (°C) N G N
Zo.§ | Zlo: | 290 | ZV
w . - ) ] : —
043 [ Nes | a8l 6,98 ..

B

SPECIFIC . .
CONDUCTIVITY (micromhos) ) .
(uncorrected) . c : LZ,@ '_ 190 ’l% 1190

DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L) -
MM

eH{MV)Pt-AgCl ref.

TURBIDITY/COLOR L% . - L
: L. Piﬁv am_./;g%_@g vy

obor ' g

‘ bos A as f?g_ﬂgﬁ ét 5‘
DEPTH OF PURGE '
INTAKE (FT) |
DEPTH TO WATER DURTNG o
PURGE (FT) . . p M 1~ A M

NUMBER OF CASING
VOLUMES REMQVED

DEWATERED?

F431 (589 o . (1560.1} Pags 1 of 2



Groundwater Purge and Sample Form

Ol Bw.‘}i@ L NogER:

Date: 12‘_/5:_“ Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

N~

- DISPOSAL METHOD: - . /{/MAV :

PROJECT NAME:
PROJECT NUMBER: QSO po'T.“9¢5  PERSONNEL: ¥ =
SAMPLE DATA: ' R
TIME SAMPLED: . COMMENTS:
DEPTH SAMPLED (FT): .
_ — -
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: _ fe <3;u1(a4a
NO. OF |CON- FIELD | VOLUME SHIPPED UNDER |ANALYSIS
SAMPLE |CONTAIN-|TAINER|PRESER-|FILTRA-| FILLED - | - |CHAIN-OF-CUS~ | REQUEST
NO. | ERS |TYPE |VATIVE | TION |(m1 or L)|TURBIDITY|COLOR|[TODY AT a°C? |(METHOD) COMMENTS
: : ; - U o
-} ' ! y 57 .
mw-| 2 | Woal| He Nl Yo (;Jva;yf e ATy
hw-19] 2. b v oIS TEP Y
- x | ; / , 7EPY .
Mwf > Ved | e |Y | Yo / | / fo2e
;RL” | S N _’Aff / ‘ \i/ | por
PURGE WATER ‘DISPOSAL NOTES: 7
“TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): T ' COMMENTS :

DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL): ..

INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING ODRY?:

WELL CASING OK?: @ NO

Y

RO

.HELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF MO, ADD COMMENTS):
WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?: @ N0

COMMENTS:

| GENERAL :

WEATHER CONDITIONS:

TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY *C OR °F):

PROBLEMS EKCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING?

Do

Job File:

cc:. Project Manager:

Other: -

F-43:2 (5-89)

Page 2 of 2




' Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: Jgiﬁ'/ﬁ- kennedy/Jenks Consultants
l PROJECT NAME: Ow s WELL NUMBER: _ oo — L3
l PROJECT NUMBER: O\ 5o Co1.30 PERSONNEL: _ 3 Fieu il
STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): 1D M3 MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: [ © =
| l WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: - gal.‘..‘:s t PURGE METHOD: _Low Vel ‘Dut—nP
i e sTaRT puree: VOS5 € PURGE DEPTH (FT) < 2
' TIME END PURGE: W\ oY
I TIME SAMPLED: WO
COMMENTS: PVC TO{' 04}’ (L-_Mi‘fj is; bealcen
WELL VOLUME MULTIPLIER FOR
. CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMR (FT) ¢ 4 6 (GAL)
BEFORE ,
l PURGING) 2?50 1o.4y3 . B 0.16 | 0.64 | 1.44 2733 L
TIME 1QE € . -
l % \ 0% Yoz~ WO &/
VOLUME PURGED (GAL)
_ O 2 ud VAA
PURGE RATE (GPM) . -
Eq vV f - 5’ —gn,
| TEMPERATURE (°C) o
l : PI=XN 206 | 2o | 2o O
pH |
733 1949 | 26 | 705
I weoms|,
m cromhos
[ (uncorrected) |18 |l200 | )2ge | 120
DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L)
 |eH(MV)Pt-AgCY ref.
1 — i
TURBIDITY/COLOR :
: Gtg}l Q‘ [ ol L \e@-—- C!;\;,.g....,_
- |00OR - | Bodvormdnf -
' . f MQWG_ L{Q‘w{ “gﬂ-
DEPTH OF PURGE .
INTAKE (FT) 24 22 | . =2 | 2=
l DEPTH TO WATER DURING
PURGE (FT) N M —
: [NUMBER OF CASING
' VOLUMES REMOVED
DEWATERED? ‘
NoO Ne [ N6 N
l F-431 (5-89) (15G0.1) Page 1 of 2




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form P l 5 f Kennedy/Jenks Consuitants

PROJECT NAME: OW Q\um‘tm// WELL NMBER: /Mo —13
BROJECT NUMBER: QO peT.veo PERSONNEL : YF
SAMPLE DATA: o . - _
TIME SAMPLED: - N COMMENTS :
25

- DEPTH SAMPLED (FT):

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: Vo¢o et Qoo g

NCO. OF |CON- FIELD VOLUME . SHIPPED UNDER |ANALYSIS

SAMPLE |CONTAIN-|TAINER|PRESER-|FILTRA-| FILLED CHAIN-OF -CUS- | REQUEST
NO. ERS TYPE {VATIVE | TION |(ml or L)|TURBIDITY|COLOR|TODY AT 4°C? |(METHOD) MNTS
“J ] ‘c‘ l — .
Mu~p| = Voa| Bed| W “o Q(a«, Ter Sore BTEA
2 |'E w | Teru
. B . . u
M-z | A M M ! ofe.. | (es TPPU ﬁ)tf

PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES:
" TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): M~  COMMENTS:

© DISPOSAL METHOD: Q:'\!‘Vd/‘ﬁ-“" cef

. DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER {GAL):

WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO — IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND tock)?:  vEs QD
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING DRY?:  (YE) Mo
WELL CASING 0K?:  YES. = (HO)

COMMENTS: Qs ken Casing Km/q,,, Cove s fir mecod
eof V‘f’/my-

- | GENERAL :
" WEATHER CONDITIOHS

- TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F):

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING? Né

cc:  Project Manager:
Job File: -
Other: '

]

o e o Page 2 of 2




Groundvﬁatet Furge and Sampio Form Date; 12 lSlo"} Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
PROJECT NAME: Duens WELL MMBER: _ (MW= |5

PROJECT MMBER: A Seo0 PERSONNEL : JrF

STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): W.085 MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: T;Q

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: ol o f PURGE METHOD: _(5ep (o Por

TIME START PURGE: |03 | PURGE DEPTH (FT) 28

TIME END PURGE: \5330[ |

TINE SAMPLED: b3

COMMENTS: fq“ﬁuﬂi Le Ln V\Qolm.-je_ b{%"‘(é%%”w&

WELL VOLUME . MULTIPLIER FOR

CALCULATION ! TOVAL DEPTH BEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) |CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) @ 4 6 (GAL)
BEFORE ' - - X -
PURGING) 2880 \L.o 5 [qﬂg 0.16 | 0.64 | 1.44 ¥t -847 ‘
TIME | |

1034 (63& |\ 0Oz
s | = 2,

VOLUME PURGED (GAL)

PURGE RATE (GPM)

TEMPERATURE (°C)

120 |15 | 2o

PH :
17.01 PID 5 él qs
ggﬁgtlggvm (mdcromhos) '
L.} C 5
(uncorrected) 1290 | Laco |0 /190
DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L) M i
M Lt
eH(MV)Pt-AgCY ref. ‘ —
MM ' -
TURBIDITY/COLOR o :
et LY 4o | — =
ODOR .
l Mo S L’ﬁ o | Nrene
DEPTH OF PURGE
INTAKE (FT) 28 | 2¢ 25§
l DEPTH TO WATER DURING \
PURGE (FT) M Nm N M
NUMBER OF CASING
' VOLUMES REMOVED
DEWATERED? _
l Mo Me Ly

F-431 (5-89) . (15G0.1) Page 1 of 2




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: lZE lG ™ Kennedy/Jenks Consultants ,

pémﬁcr NAME: @wm} &j‘f‘&r Aé'mey WELL NUMBER: _mu/ L5

PROJECT NUMBER: QI/O DbrHo _ PERSOMMEL: JI-
SAMPLE DATA: - LY A
TIME SAMPLED: ___ Hg O coments: Plow A to v\é’ﬁ{"anaf b 4@%
DEPTH SAMPLED (FT): N 25 ..Cf‘fmp] ng Lot J{ »\aﬂ_tfv
SAHPLING EQUIPHENT: Rm le» Cpff porab fe)
NO. OF |CON- FIELD | VOLWME SHIPPED UNDER |ANALYSIS
SAMPLE [CONTAIN-|TAINER|PRESER-|FILTRA-| FILLED CHATN-OF-CUS- | REQUEST
NO. | ERS |TYPE |VATIVE | TION |(m) or L)|{TURBIDITY|COLOR|TODY AT 4°C? |(METHOD) COMMENTS
2 | . s TE K
mo-is]. 3 |Vealtted] N | Yo ol db~| Jof Joze 7
Fe » VA %is”
vt Sl 2 N I w ) TEPI [
e il B Clow o | 7oy | 1EPH, TPPH

PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOfES: .
P,

TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): COMMENTS:

DISPOSAL METHOD: ___ (D} {l/w'iﬂ» , )’!yﬂjlf

DRUM. DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL):

WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):

WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?: @ NO
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING DRY?: @ NO
WELL CASING OK?: @ ~ NO

COMMENTS:

-4GENERAL =
" WEATHER CONDIT IONS

' TEMPERATURE (SPECIEY °C OR °F): o

- PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING? Dw«w(aw( a,“m;{ V‘*'if'/(’*ﬂz_ ,96{9-/( S

cc: Project Manager:
Job Fiie:
Other:

 aan s om SR ' . Page 2 of 2



Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: Mé‘b Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
PROJECT NAME: Okﬁmu, «wuy WELL NMBER: _ /Mt~ /6
N —
PROJECT NUMBER: SO 0. “(D PERSONNEL: __ ) |~
STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): q .*Io MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: _ 1O &
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: _gotiw;: P PURGE METHOD: Ea—ﬂ-w C_f).;;@m‘\dg } _ |
TIME START PURGE: 0322, PURGE DEPTH (FT) __ | §-©
TIME END PURGE: | V77
TIME SAMPLED: 2200
COMMENTS :
| WELL VOLUME MULTIPLIER FOR
| CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH T0 WATER CASING DIAMEVER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) @) 4 6 (GAL)
BEFORE - - X -
PURGING) 26,86 a1 WaS 0.16 | 0.64 | 1.44 V7 53:53
TINE | ' ' ]

zoo hizen |imz |jary

4 z & 5.3
Hapd |waod | Hawp [Hawo
Zo 14 1 ¥ 14

P

VOLUME PURGED (GAL)

PURGE RATE (GPM)

TEMPERATURE (°C)

pH
ol W R T WP O R )
égﬁﬁﬁ‘éé‘l’vm icrom '
(uncorrected)ug gf 0 o 7 gﬁé)
DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L) : .
UM —>
eH(MV)Pt-AgCl ref. =
M i
TURBIDITY/COLOR ,
7 4 " C} g éhm, . G‘k 5/
ODOR ! ’ ‘
Mo Umu_ Ubw NO"'V
DEPTH OF PURGE
INTAKE (FT) (£ L4 LV (£
DEPTH TO WATER DUR :
PURGE (FT) Nm Ma | Ml um

NUMBER OF CASING
VOLUMES REMOVED

DEWATERED?

No Mo | Mo | Mo

GEE VIR 000 S A D D N D B N N O T S e
I Lo kY

F-431 (5-89) {15GD.I) Page 1 of 2




Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: lg! Sloz

I(ennedy/.lenks Consultants

r;nm;m NAME DW&U ‘&MM WELL NUMBER: ”)gu /6

PROJECT NUMBER: ° Ao G, Yo pERSOMNEL: ) I
SAMPLE DATA: R :
TIME SAMPLED: __ PESINE COMMENTS :

DEPTH SAMPLED (FT): |\ €

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: Sa \ﬁ o

WEATHER CONDITIONS:

| NO. OF |CON- FIELD { VOLUME SHIPPED UNDER|ANALYSIS
SAMPLE |CONTAIN-|TAINER|PRESER-IFILTRA-| FILLED CHAIN-OF -CUS- |REQUEST |
NO. | ERS |TYPE |VATIVE | TION |(m! or t)|TURBIDITY[COLOR|TODY AT 4°C? |(METHOD) COMMENTS
| poee B7E<
. e oL g
s Hdep 3 Von | Bew N Lo 9 by |- ¥* f
' M Jors e
A i It R R Wi yes TPPH
PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES:
| TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): 5.z COMMENTS:
- DISPOSAL METHOD: 6"/; ;WA:& -,gyﬂ?m
DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL):
WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):
WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?:. YES CHOD
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING DRY?: @ NO
WELL CASING OK?: 'YES (NQ)
COMMENTS:: SRS O \S@@iu;,k Cmvorn Lol iy ﬁoLwe
|GENERAL :

TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °*C OR °F):

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING? N

cc: Project Manager:
Job File:
Other:-

oA Y FEA0N

Page 2 of 2
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Groundwater Purge and Sample Form Date: _/3/stz Kennedy/Janks COmuHants
A _.

PROJECT NAME: ary, .ﬁm bevay QE,_L_$MER; I

PROJECT NUMBER: 9‘(00412 Fo- - PEBSOiiﬁELz J |

s — T i — srrrerer—rc—
= — S m—————trr

STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT): 10.26 MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: _/DC - *
WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: e/t /- PURGE METHOD: . 7 2o L /a A Sofe,
TIME START PURGE: 1515 PURGE OEPTH (FT) ____ =

TNE ENO PURGE: ./ (?35’ | "
TINE SAMPLED: /50

COMMENTS : N‘%} U)oll' (N #f‘tf’(/ (4/’;"1 5’4—5'? 2. f afoe
] 7 N 7

WELL VOLUME . MULTIPLIER FOR _
CALCULATION TOTAL DEPTH | . DEPTH TO WATER " |_CASING DIAMETER:{IN) CASING VOLUME
L (FILL IN (FT) " | WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) D 4 | & ]  (GAL) - -
BEFORE - - - X - - :
PURGING) | 24/.5 i0.2¢ 2o | 918 [O088 JVH | 22 v5:ig]
==

5515 |\ 1gz0 IS2e |/5z
¢ =z g 7

VOLUME PURGED (GAL)

PURGE RATE (GPM) _ B
HAwD | Nass | Harvd |HAD
TEMPERATURE (°C) = VT =

19.8 | /95 | o 1%.5”

pH i
6.9 6 8E (.82 Ly
ggﬁgﬁﬁ?vm icromhos)| | o
_ (uncorrected)(‘w ?9\9 Q2o G |#f¢2
DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L) I “
: .A“L"f’ﬁq . -
eH(MV)Pt-AGCI ref.
™ o ——
TURBIDITY/COLOR - o 3 L
| Dedelo) Dellof regl Dten,
ODOR : . -
_ Jor | el on | O
DEPTH OF PURGE :
INTAKE (FT) | Q s,
¥ |DEPTH TO WATER DURING .
PURGE (FT) UM >

NUMBER. OF CASING
VOLUMES REMOVED

DEWATERED?

a ' s R am A N O
i ¥

F431 (5-89) {1560.1) Page 1 of 2




Grqundwm Purga and Sample Form Date: / 215 /;"’“ Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: Oww Q)mJC ww WELL MaBER: /7t~ 11T

v

PROJECT NUMBER: =~ 0[5 o Ool.q4 © pERSONNEL: ) T
SAMPLE DATA: . foy, . o '
" TIME SAMPLED: ___ (Sv40 COMMENTS::
DEPTH SAMPLED (FT): / X7 ,
SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: D spase 5| (?)cn {‘1“ |
NO. OF |CON- FIELD | vOLUME SHIPPED UNDER |ANALYSIS
SAMPLE |CONTAIN-|TAINER |PRESER-|FILTRA-| FILLED - -] - {cHATN-oF—cus-|REQUEST
NO. | ERS |TYPE |VATIVE | TION |(mi or L)|TURBIDITY|COLOR|TODY AT 4°C? |(METHOD) COMMENTS
* it ‘ ~ ik _
] . . i &
{hi‘)-l? 2 . % N U / ﬁ#‘d" - /{fj’ f({:{-’/ﬂ f??”
Z- &
N Fifece “ 1. ; a2
ey - 3 Wop | ! }"/ - »v Dovk. )2’)' 6;_5&
PURGE WATER DISPOSAL NOTES: _
" TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): N ~* COMMENTS:

. DISPOSAL METHOD: - ‘o.' *";/a/a’ﬁ@# 'Si-:ys@a

.DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL): e e

WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF NO, ADD CMENTS)Q
WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LQCK)?: ©OYES NO
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING DRY?: YES NO

WELL CASING OK?: YES NO

COMMENTS: o Ruoltes  Coiir, Boken Cover M-_e—(: ‘
'_V‘Cf}aus\-'" 1o HM Qui o‘f' well oo

_|GENERAL: .
"~ WEATHER coumnous

TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY *C OR °F): Yo

PROBLEMS ERCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING? A/ 0

¢c: Project Manager:
Job File:
Other:

i~ Anm YT oM . : Paoa 2 of 2




' Groundwater Purge and Sample Fofn’ Date: _}2/¢[s2°  Kennedy/Jenks Consultants
. PROJECT .NAME: | Owcu fbv“c(, ku_m.y WELL I'MBER Mig-L e
PROJECT NUMBER: | ‘73 D 00’7 Yo  PERSONNEL : JE-
' STATIC WATER LEVEL (FT). 8’ Ly MEASURING POINT DESCRIPTION: . 1O “—
. WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT METHOD: S eiliin,s T PURG%IETHOD D S?éfgg/t P fle o
TIME START PURGE: {! L3 PURGE. m-:pm (FT) . / v
l TIME END PURGE: | [35 |
TIME SAMPLED: ‘ 1496
l COMMENTS :
WELL VOLIME MULTIPLIER FOR
. CALCULATION | TOTAL DEPTH DEPTH TO WATER CASING DIAMETER (IN) CASING VOLUME
(FILL IN (FT) WATER (FT) COLUMN (FT) (2 4 6 (GAL}. .
BEFORE - - - X : -
l PURGING) 22 8% !3 3{ 0.16 | 0.64 | 1.44 2. /KT
' | >l lze j143e 1_;__35
VOLUME PURGED (GAL)
\ o 2 o A
. ~ [PURGE RATE (GPM) H AIID -
| TeMPERATURE (“C) P .
1y 19 1 19 17
pH , -
N 7,20 |30 | =3 |73
‘ SRS (aloroston) |
l (uncorrected) . c : / o000 ld /2] | , /,ﬂ/O | o0D
DISSOLVED OXYGEN (mg/L) A/
I M| A | AIM
eH(MV)PL-AQCH ref. ! '
TURBIDITY/COLOR o,
| Bl [0 lonty |8ty |Cloe,
T ODOR ' !
l _ Nené’, Nm:e U&( /‘)Ih(
DEPTH OF PURGE
INTAKE (FT) 5 |15 [ & ¢
DEPTH TO WATER DURING ' '
ki Nm | MM | um
|NOMBER OF CASING ' '
I VOLUMES REMOVED
DEWATERED?
Ny No | No Mo 1l
' F:431 (5-89) ° (1SG0.1) Page 1 of 2




Groundwater Puu’ge and Sample Form Date: / z/ (,,./ o Kennedy/Jenks Consultants

PROJECT NAME: Ou-»évu '&Mcj’\ e ! ,  MELL Nimen: M Lf/‘?— &
- [PROJECT NUMBER: C?_(/D o', "*/0 ' 'PERSONMEL: \3 F;
- |SAMPLE DATA: . . - - . - .
TIME SAMPLED: WMo COMMENTS:
* DEPTH SAMPLED (FT): . \5

SAMPLING EQUIPMENT: D.E‘;?»;J[L (‘D_g\: Lrj/u

NO. OF |CON- FIELD | VOLUME SHIPPED UNDER|ANALYSIS

-SAMPLE |CONTAIN-|TAINER|PRESER-|FILTRA-| FILLED CHAIN-OF -CUS~ |REQUEST

NO. ERS |TYPE |VATIVE | TION {(m] or L)|TURBIDITY|COLOR|TODY AT 4°C? |(METHOD) COMMENTS
o] > [Voafllee | O | 90 |Chu, Feg BIEK
moro | = VSR VNV 72 o) | /e85 TP
- —— g — —— - ~7 §
PURGE WATER: DISPOSAL NOTES: é '
" TOTAL DISCHARGE (GAL): , "COMMENTS:
- - DISPOSAL METHOD: - Or//mt J&Jl[t‘fn .

L L .

DRUM DESIGNATION(S)/VOLUME PER (GAL):.
WELL HEAD CONDITIONS CHECKLIST (CIRCLE YES OR NO - IF NO, ADD COMMENTS):
WELL SECURITY DEVICES OK (BOLLARDS, CHRISTY LID, CASING LID AND LOCK)?: - NO
INSIDE OF WELL HEAD AND OUTER CASING DRY?: @ NO
WELL CASING OK?: @ NO
COMMENTS :
GENERAL:

WEATHER CONDITIONS:

TEMPERATURE (SPECIFY °C OR °F):

PROBLEMS ENCOUNTERED DURING PURGING OR SAMPLING? _ U O
cc:  Project Manager:

Job File:
Other: -

F-43.2 (589" Page 2 of 2




